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The graphic above shows a snapshot of OCERS funded status as of December 31, 2016, while the representation of 
cash inflows and outflows reflect the period of 1998 through 2016. 
 
HOW DID OCERS’ CURRENT UAAL DEVELOP? 
The long-term cost of retiree benefits are based on a host of variables, the future values of which are unknown.  There 
are many different events that can both cause a UAAL to develop or even disappear.  While actuaries try to pin down 
these variables through the use of best or at least reasonable assumptions and professional methodologies, the 
unexpected should be expected to occur. 
 
There are six assumptions in particular that have the greatest impact on the actuary’s estimates of plan funding: 
 

1. The assumed rate of return on investments 
2. The rate of increase in salaries 
3. Member mortality 
4. The age at which members choose to retire 
5. How many members become disabled 
6. How many members terminate their service earlier than anticipated 

 
Finally, there are two other events that can have great impact on plan funding, events the actuaries can’t anticipate:  
 

(1) plan changes, that is, when a benefit formula is changed in some unanticipated manner by the plan sponsor, and  
 

(2) differing actual experience, that is, when actual experience indicates that previous assumptions must be 
modified to reflect a more current reality.  A key example here is life expectancy, which with the continued 
advances in medicine challenges actuaries in being able to accurately project average life expectancies in the 
coming decades. 
 

Either will generally have an “unfunded” impact on the cost of the system, though savings can occur as well, as in fact 
has happened in the period of 2009 through 2012 with a slowing in projected salary increases due to the challenging 
economic times. 
 
First, a summary history of OCERS UAAL as well as the plan’s funded status: 
 
  (In 000’s) 

Actuarial Valuation Date 
December 31 

Valuation Value 
of Plan Assets 

Total Unfunded Actuarial 
Accrued Liability (UAAL) Funded Ratio 

1985 $613,863 $462,121 57.05% 
1986 $713,506 $507,409 58.44% 
1987 $821,884 $522,098 61.16% 
1988 $985,030 $468,828 67.75% 
1989 $1,136,210 $515,778 68.78% 
1990 $1,297,575 $543,340 70.49% 
1991 $1,576,131 $196,763 88.84% 
1992 $1,807,319 $332,763 84.45% 
1993 $2,024,447 $280,572 87.83% 
1994 $2,177,673 $372,386 85.40% 
1995 $2,434,406 $199,478 92.43% 
1996 $2,675,632 $176,262 93.82% 
1997 $3,128,132 $204,835 93.85% 
1998 $3,504,708 $177,978 95.17% 
1999 $3,931,744 $85,535 97.87% 
2000 $4,497,362 ($162,337) 103.74% 
2002 $4,695,675 $978,079 82.76% 
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2003 $4,790,099 $1,309,334 78.53% 
2004 $5,245,821 $2,158,151 70.85% 
2005 $5,786,617 $2,303,010 71.53% 

 
Actuarial Valuation Date 

December 31 
Valuation Value 
of Plan Assets 

Total Unfunded Actuarial 
Accrued Liability (UAAL) Funded Ratio 

2007 $7,288,900 $2,549,786 74.08% 
2008 $7,748,380 $3,112,335 71.34% 
2009 $8,154,687 $3,703,891 68.77% 
2010 $8,672,592 $3,753,281 69.79% 
2011 $9,064,355 $4,458,623 67.03% 
2012 $9,469,208 $5,675,680 62.52% 
2013 $10,417,125 $5,367,917 65.99% 
2014 $11,449,911 $4,963,213 69.76% 
2015 $12,228,009 $4,822,348 71.72% 
2016 $13,102,978 $4,830,483 73.06% 
2017 $14,197,125 $5,438,302 72.30% 

 
As shown in the table above, the annual calculation of OCERS’ UAAL can swing dramatically from year to year, such 
as 1990-91 when the UAAL shrank from $543 million to $196 million, a reduction of nearly 40% in a single year due 
primarily to the remarkable earnings of that year (1991: 20.25%); or 2002-03 when the UAAL grew from $978 million 
to $1.3 billion, an increase of approximately 30% reflecting both assumption and benefit changes the year before, as 
well as the delayed recognition of some heavy investment losses incurred in the three prior years.  
 
While this document tracks the evolution of the OCERS UAAL as it has developed especially since the year 2000, keep 
in mind that the actuary can only show from one year to the next what the initial impact a given event may have on 
future liability projections using the assumptions adopted by the OCERS Board as of that measurement date.  It cannot 
show what specific long term impact of that same event may be in later years should the initial assumption prove 
different from actual experience.  An example of this was the increase in benefits that occurred in 2004, when a number 
of key benefit formulas were changed by the plan sponsor, leading to a change in the projection regarding future 
liabilities to be paid out, and creating an immediate increase in the UAAL of $365 million.  Will the ultimate cost of 
that benefit adjustment be $365 million?  Not likely, it was an estimate developed using the best assumptions available 
at the time to prepare that projection.  Can we track that specific change in plan design to see what the ultimate cost 
might truly be?  Not really.  The OCERS plan is large and complex, with nearly 45,000 members making individual 
life choices that will impact the ultimate cost, either positively or negatively, over a very long period of time.  Once the 
initial event is priced into the cost of the plan, then it is the plan as a whole that gets valued in future years, composed 
of the many smaller decisions made year after year, and determining the course of the UAAL. 
 
YEAR BY YEAR REVIEW: 
It is current history that has raised the most questions from both employers, members and the public in wanting to 
better understand how the current UAAL has evolved over the past decade and a half.  In the following pages the data 
used in calculating the UAAL from calendar year 2000 when OCERS last had a surplus, through 2017, is presented in 
table format, with commentary on the events of each year that had primary impact on determining if the UAAL rose or 
fell for that given year.  
 
[See the annual reviews for the OCERS UAAL as it develops from calendar year 2000 through 2017, beginning with 
Page 8.] 
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A VISUAL REVIEW OF THE UAAL HISTORY 
Two different approaches to viewing the UAAL in context of the OCERS Fund as a whole are displayed in the 
following tables. In the first table a trend line is displayed, reflecting the growth of the UAAL in total dollars.  
Identifying trends, and determining how best to address the cautionary tale being shared is an important task of any 
decision maker when it comes to pension design. 
 

OCERS Total UAAL 
(Dollars in Thousands) 

 
 
In the following table, the UAAL is now reflected as a percentage of the total pension liability, both funded and 
unfunded, to put it into perspective.  This is an important point to keep in mind as the OCERS plan continues to mature 
over time.  Note for example that while the total UAAL increased in 2010 by approximately $50 million dollars, the 
funded ratio of the plan actually improved, as the total assets available to pay the plan’s liabilities increased at an even 
faster rate. 
 

OCERS HISTORY 
UAAL as a % of Total Actuarial Accrued Liability 
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CONCLUSION: 
As this review has shown, both past experience and assumptions (that try to predict the future using that past 
experience) often change, and have a major impact on the system’s future costs.  Actuaries use long economic cycles to 
make their assumptions.  They do not often adjust their assumptions in response to year-to-year fluctuations in actual 
experience.  Rather, actuarial assumptions are typically changed only following careful assessment of ongoing and 
durable trends in experience.  Because public pension plans such as OCERS take a very long view of the time horizon,  
recognizing that in 2017 our average general and safety member retired with approximately 21 and 24 years of service, 
respectively. OCERS is designed specifically to allow time to exercise its smoothing effect on the costs associated with 
the variability of life and its vagaries. 
 
No matter how one looks at the UAAL, it’s important to keep these points in mind - The UAAL is only an estimate 
based on many different inputs and assumptions that are all subject to refinement.  The UAAL is not an absolute 
number such as the fixed amount of your home mortgage, but is rather a fluid estimate that will both rise and fall as it is 
revised annually based upon actual experience.  Under a well-structured plan with conservative assumptions, the 
deviations will be both positive (as was the case most recently in 2016) and negative (such as in 2008) in the short run, 
but tend to smooth to the actuaries assumed rates over time.  The causes of transitory shortfalls and surpluses will be 
captured in improved assumptions and appropriate contribution rates over time, ensuring a secure financial foundation 
for the promises made to Orange County’s public servants. 
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IMPACTING EVENTS   
 
Calendar year 2000 is a key year, and emblematic of how public pension systems are designed to smooth out 
the highs and lows of plan costs over time, OCERS moves from a UAAL of $85 million at the start of the year 
to a surplus of $162 million as the year comes to a close. 
 
There were no significant changes in Plan provisions in calendar year 2000. 
 
Though total fund returns for 2000 were only 3.28% that exceeded the policy benchmark and ranked OCERS in 
the top quartile of the Callan Public Plan Sponsor Database.  Altogether the recognition of past and current 
smoothed earnings lowered the UAAL by over $286 million. 
 
The actuarial value of assets passed the actuarial value of liabilities in 2000, and the Plan was 103.7% funded at 
the end of the calendar year. 

 

Development of UAAL/(Surplus) for Year Ended December 31, 2000 
 
1. UAAL at beginning of year  $  85,534,716 
2. Total normal cost at middle of year   
3. Amortization Payment  (6,752,601) 
4. Interest  11,403,640 
5. Expected UAAL  $  90,185,755 
6. Actuarial (gain)/loss and other changes   
 a. Gain on investment $(286,267,436)  
 b. Loss on salary increases 24,584,670  
 c. Loss on new retirees 29,186,796  
 d. Gain on mortality (28,835,682)  
 e. Other experience (gain)/loss 8,809,049  
 f. Benefit improvements   
 g. Change in actuarial assumptions   
 h. Total changes  (252,522,603) 
7. (Surplus) at the end of the year  $  (162,336,848) 
 

In billions 
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IMPACTING EVENTS   
 
While not significant, changes to the assumed withdrawal rates, the assumed termination rates, the assumed 
service-connected disability rates and the assumed retirement rates taken together actually lowered future 
liabilities by approximately $34 million. 
 
The change in the retirement benefit for Law Enforcement (safety) members to a 3% per year of service benefit 
payable at age 50 increased future liability by approximately $119 million. 
 
The OCERS portfolio experienced a loss of -3.24% in calendar year 2001, with an earnings assumption of 8%.  
That loss, though smoothed led to an increase of the UAAL by $221 million. 

 

Development of UAAL/(Surplus) for Year Ended December 31, 2001 
 
1. (Surplus) at beginning of year  $(162,336,848) 
2. Total normal cost at middle of year   
3. Amortization Payment  (11,193,795) 
4. Interest      7,117,033 
5. Expected UAAL  $(158,260,086) 
6. Actuarial (gain)/loss and other changes   
 a. Loss on investment $221,191,812  
 b. Loss on salary increases 40,447,786  
 c. Loss on new retirees 48,490,180  
 d. Other experience (gain)/loss 19,791,339  
 e. Change in actuarial assumptions (34,094,126)  
 f. Impact of 3%@50 for Law 

Enforcement (Safety) 
119,488,767  

 g. Total changes  415,315,758 
7. UAAL at the end of the year  $  257,055,672 
 

In billions 
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IMPACTING EVENTS   
 
OCERS experienced negative returns in 2002 as did much of the market.  A loss of -5.46%, when the 
assumption was for earnings of 8% led to an effective hit of -13.46% on the funding position of the plan.  Even 
with smoothing in place, more than $220 million in losses were applied to the UAAL. 
 
With the market having been down for a couple of years in a row, the OCERS Board revisited its earnings 
assumption and lowered the portfolio’s assumed rate of return from 8% annual to 7.5%.  That change in 
earnings assumption indicated there would be lower investment earnings to offset plan costs.  Taken together 
with a lowering of the assumption for future salary increases (when salaries don’t grow as fast as anticipated, 
fewer contributions than anticipated will be flowing to the system) from 5.5% to 4.5% annually, led to a $148 
million increase in the UAAL. 
 
On the benefit side, the formula for firefighters was improved to 3% of final average salary at age 50.   
 
Effective June 28, 2002 Probation Services Unit employees became safety members and started accruing 
benefits in the 2%@50 retirement plan formula. Tier 1 employees hired prior to July 15, 1977 and who 
remained continuously employed thru June 28, 2002, had their general member service retroactively upgraded 
to the safety plan formula. Tier 2 employees with seven (7) or 
more years of service, had 90% of their general member service 
upgraded to the safety plan formula. Tier 2 employees with less 
than seven (7) years of service, had 80% of their general member 
service upgraded to the safety plan formula. The County of 
Orange Probation department paid for the plan upgrade of service 
as did the employees by paying a 2% share of employer cost.  
Additionally, all of the Tier 2 employees were given an 
opportunity to pay the employee and employer contributions 
necessary to upgrade the remainder of their general service into 
the safety plan formula. 

 

Development of UAAL for Year Ended December 31, 2002 
 
1. UAAL at beginning of year  $ 257,055,672 
2. Total normal cost at middle of year   
3. Amortization Payment  12,123,329 
4. Interest  27,502,107 
5. Expected UAAL  $ 296,681,108 
6. Actuarial (gain)/loss and other changes   
 a. Loss on investment $ 220,329,452  
 b. Loss on salary increases 91,886,000  
 c. Loss on new retirees 82,392,000  
 d. Other experience (gain)/loss 48,763,0690  
 e. Change in actuarial assumptions 148,339,453  
 f. Impact of 3%@50 for Firefighters; 

Probation become Safety under the 
2%@50 formula retro; 3%@50 fwd. 

89,688,449  

 g. Total changes  681,398,423 
            

 

In billions 
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IMPACTING EVENTS 
 
Despite a great year for the market, with the OCERS portfolio returning 19.84% in 2003, that wasn’t enough to 
offset the smoothed losses of prior years continuing to be recognized in the valuation, with the UAAL growing 
by over $287 million on that basis alone. 
 
Even with the lower salary growth assumption adopted in the previous year, member salaries did not grow as 
fast as anticipated, so while fewer contributions came in, that was offset by lower growth in pension liabilities, 
leading to a reduction in the UAAL of $103 million. 
 
The cities of San Juan Capistrano and Rancho Santa Margarita adopted improved benefit formulas for their 
general service members, 2.7%@55  for San Juan Capistrano, and 2.5%@55 for Rancho Santa Margarita. 

 

Development of UAAL for Year Ended December 31, 2003 
 
1. UAAL at beginning of year  $ 978,079,531 
3. Total normal cost at middle of year   
4. Amortization Payment  (58,355,527) 
5. Interest (7.5%)  78,359,367 
6. Expected UAAL  $ 998,083,371 
7. Actuarial (gain)/loss and other changes   
 a. Loss on investment $ 287,828,001  
 b. Gain on salary increases (103,234,000)  
 c. Loss on new retirees 119,420,000  
 d. Other experience (gain)/loss 4,898,374  
 e. Change in actuarial assumptions   
 f. Impact of new formula for City of San 

Juan Capistrano, and City of Rancho 
Santa Margarita 

2,337,899  

 g. Total changes  311,250,274 
8. UAAL at the end of the year  $1,309,333,645 
 

In billions 
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IMPACTING EVENTS 
 
Two major events occurred in 2004, a change in actuarial services from Towers Perrin to The Segal Group led 
to a review and change in actuarial methods, procedures, and assumptions.  There were also several retirement 
benefit formula improvements 
 
Moving from one actuary to another is an uncommon event The change in valuation methods and procedures 
between Towers Perrin and The Segal Group led to an increase in the UAAL of $107 million.  2004 is the only 
year you will find the “Changes in Methods and Procedures” line entry capturing the impact of that change in 
this document. 
 
In addition to reflecting a change in methods and procedures, the 2004 valuation also includes a number of 
basic actuarial assumption changes regarding future salary increases, rates of withdrawal at termination, and 
rates of retirement.  Those changes added an additional $580 million to the UAAL. 
 
An improvement in benefits as Probation members adopted the 
3%@50 formula, Orange County Transportation Authority 
adopted 2.5%@55, and The County of Orange general members 
adopted 2.7%@55, increased the UAAL by $365 million. 
 
A gain for the fund was the recognition that the current portfolio 
composition would earn an assumed rate of return of 7.75%, an 
increase over the previous 7.5%.  That assumption that greater 
earnings would assist in offsetting costs lowered the UAAL by 
$215 million. 

 

Development of UAAL for Year Ended December 31, 2004 
 
1. UAAL at beginning of year  $1,309,334,000 
2. Changes in methods and procedures  106,630,000 
3. Total normal cost at middle of year  188,163,000 
4. Actual employer/member contributions  (279,940,000) 
5. Interest  102,756,000 
6. Expected UAAL  $1,426,943,000 
7. Actuarial (gain)/loss and other changes   
 a. Gain on investment $(50,536,000)  
 b. Other experience (gain)/loss 19,372,000  
 c. Benefit improvements 365,409,000  
 d. Change in actuarial assumptions 579,681,000  
 e. Change to 3.5% inflation assumption 

and Entry Age Normal funding 
method 

33,129,000  

 f. Change in investment return  (215,487,000)  
 g. Total changes  731,208,000 
8. UAAL at the end of the year  $2,158,151,000 
 

In billions 
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IMPACTING EVENTS 
 
2005 is an example of how over the long term a defined benefit plan experiencing a period of rising costs can 
correct itself and move to a more stable norm.  Though the UAAL rose just over $27 million in 2005, which 
was smaller as a percentage than the positive rise in the overall size of the portfolio, causing the funded status 
of the plan to improve from 70.85% at the start of the year, to 71.53% by the end of the year. 
 
A positive return on the OCERS portfolio of 8.83%, exceeding the assumed earnings rate of 7.75%, allowed for 
application of a portion (after smoothing) of those investment gains to offset some larger losses where the 
economic and demographic experience through 2005 was negatively different from the actuarial assumptions. 
 
A change in actuarial methodology used in calculating benefits for deferred vested members with reciprocal 
service led to a reduction in the UAAL of $15 million. 

 

Development of UAAL for Year Ended December 31, 2005 
 
1. UAAL at beginning of year  $2,158,151,000 
2. Total normal cost at middle of year  297,420,000 
3. Actual employer/member contributions  (345,111,000) 
4. Interest  165,409,000 
5. Expected UAAL  $2,275,869,000 
6. Actuarial (gain)/loss and other changes   
 a. Gain on investment $(39,536,000)  
 b. Loss on salary increases 16,544,000  
 c. Change in methodology used to 

calculate benefits for deferred vested 
members 

(15,335,000)  

 d. Other experience (gain)/loss 65,468,000  
 e. Benefit improvements   
 f. Change in actuarial assumptions   
 g. Total changes  27,141,000 
7. UAAL at the end of the year  $2,303,010,000 
 

In billions 
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IMPACTING EVENTS 
 
2006 is another example, like that of 2005, of how over the long term a defined benefit plan can correct itself 
and move to a more stable norm.  In 2006 the UAAL dropped in relatively modest terms, by approximately $5 
million.  Overall however the funded status of the plan again improved, moving from 71.53% at the start of the 
year, to 73.77% by the end of the year.  At the same time the aggregate employer contribution rate (the average 
of the County of Orange and all special districts combined) decreased from 24.27% of payroll to 24.01%.  In 
turn, the aggregate employee’s contribution rate similarly decreased from 10.39% of payroll to 10.36%. 
 
Much of the positive movement in 2006 can be attributed to the 13.55% positive portfolio returns, exceeding 
the assumed earnings rate of 7.75%, allowing for application of a portion (after smoothing) of those investment 
gains towards the existing UAAL.  
 
There were no benefit plan changes or any actuarial assumption changes in 2006. 
 
The City of Rancho Santa Margarita did withdraw from OCERS in 2006 in order to move to CalPERS.  There 
were no retirees with service earned with the City of Rancho Santa Margarita, so no long term pension 
liabilities were left behind with the OCERS plan upon the City’s departure. 

 

Development of UAAL for Year Ended December 31, 2006 
 
1. UAAL at beginning of year  $2,303,010,000 
2. Total normal cost at middle of year  300,072,000 
3. Actual employer/member contributions  (425,950,000) 
4. Interest  173,606,000 
5. Expected UAAL  $2,350,738,000 
6. Actuarial (gain)/loss and other changes   
 a. Gain on investment $(112,612,000)  
 b. Loss on salary increases 21,679,000  
 c. Other experience (gain)/loss 39,155,000  
 d. Benefit improvements   
 e. Change in actuarial assumptions   
 f. Total changes  (51,778,000) 
7. UAAL at the end of the year  $2,298,960,000 
 

In billions 
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IMPACTING EVENTS 
 
2007 saw a positive return on the OCERS portfolio of 10.75%, exceeding the assumed earnings rate of 7.75%, 
allowing for application of a portion (after smoothing) of those investment gains to offset some large changes in 
the actuarial assumptions.  
 
Coming out of a triennial Actuarial Experience Study, analyzing the period of January 1, 2005 through 
December 31, 2007, a number of actuarial assumptions were changed in the areas of mortality, termination of 
membership, rates of retirement, salary growth, and annual payoffs, leading to an increase in the UAAL of 
approximately $237 million. 
 
A benefit change for the Cemetery District, moving to a 2% of final average salary at age 55 for future service 
only, was too negligible to have an impact on plan funding. 

 

Development of UAAL for Year Ended December 31, 2007 
 
1. UAAL at beginning of year  $2,298,960,000 
2. Total normal cost at middle of year  324,706,000 
3. Actual employer/member contributions  (486,212,000) 
4. Interest  171,911,000 
5. Expected UAAL  $2,309,365,000 
6. Actuarial (gain)/loss and other changes   
 a. Gain on investment $(176,681,000)  
 b. Loss on salary increases 136,417,000  
 c. Other experience (gain)/loss 43,538,000  
 d. Benefit improvements   
 e. Change in actuarial assumptions 237,147,000  
 f. Total changes  240,421,000 
7. UAAL at the end of the year  $2,549,786,000 
 

In billions 
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IMPACTING EVENTS 
 
2008 saw massive losses in the market by public pension systems across the country, with the Dow Jones 
Industrial Average (DJIA) down by -33.8%, the worst single year decline since the Great Depression.  OCERS 
did remarkably well, declining by only -20.71%.  Yet, even with smoothing of gains and losses in place, that 
decline led to a loss of $257.7 million that had to be recognized in the calculation of the 2008 UAAL. 
 
Changes in service retirement rates for General members under improved benefit formulas required a change in 
actuarial assumptions, leading to an increase in the UAAL of $115.7 million. 

 

 

Development of UAAL for Year Ended December 31, 2008 
 
1. UAAL at beginning of year  $2,549,786,000 
2. Changes in methods and procedures   
3. Total normal cost at middle of year  361,097,000 
4. Actual employer/member contributions  (532,656,000) 
5. Interest  190,961,000 
6. Expected UAAL  $2,569,188,000 
7. Actuarial (gain)/loss and other changes   
 a. Loss on investment $257,752,000  
 b. Loss on salary increases 97,561,000  
 c. Loss on new retirements 54,911,000  
 d. Other experience (gain)/loss 17,159,000  
 e. Benefit improvements   
 f. Change in actuarial assumptions 115,764,000  
 g. Total changes  543,147,000 
8. UAAL at the end of the year  $3,112,335,000 
 

In billions 
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IMPACTING EVENTS 
 
A major challenge for the 2009 valuation was the discovery, and inclusion of a pre-existing liability.  The 
impact of “premium pay” [uniform allowance, bilingual requirements, etc.] on final compensation earnable had 
been underreported to the actuary since 2004.  With proper reporting, the recognition of a liability that had been 
present, but unvalued, added an additional $228 million to the adjusted beginning UAAL figure for the year. 
 
Despite increasing assets (on a market value) by over $1 billion in calendar year 2009, an 18.54% return, 
OCERS actually takes a loss on investments in 2009, in the amount of $322,523,000.  Because OCERS 
smooths both gains and losses, only $120,722,000 of the gains in 2009 were recognized, while $444,350,000 of 
deferred losses had to be recognized in turn flowing out of the prior year 2008.  Because there were some 
remaining gains to be recognized from prior years still being smoothed in as well, the actual calculation for the 
Loss on Investment in 2009 looked like this: 
 
2005        $  3,887,000 
2006          64,826,000 
2007          47,222,000 
2008        (444,350,000) 
2009         120,722,000 
TOTAL  $(207,693,000) 
 
The difference between the loss of $207.7 million from 
smoothing and the actual loss of $322.5 million recognized in the 
valuation was due to investment income that was not generated as 
the value of assets used in the valuation at the start of the year 
was actually more than the market value by about $1.5 billion.  

  

Development of UAAL for Year Ended December 31, 2009 
 
1. UAAL at beginning of year  $3,112,335,000 
2. Inclusion of Additional Premium Pay Items  228,051,000 
3 ADJUSTED UAAL for beginning of year  $3,340,386,000 
4. Changes in methods and procedures   
5. Total normal cost at middle of year  396,025,000 
6. Actual employer/member contributions  (545,215,000) 
7. Interest  253,099,000 
8. Expected UAAL  $3,444,295,000 
9. Actuarial (gain)/loss and other changes   
 a. Loss on investment 322,523,000  
 b. Gain on lower than expected salary 

increases 
(77,858,000)  

 c. Other experience (gain)/loss 14,931,000  
 d. Benefit improvements   
 e. Change in actuarial assumptions   
 f. Total changes  259,596,000 
8. UAAL at the end of the year  $3,703,891,000 
 

In billions 
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IMPACTING EVENTS 
 
With continued economic stress, many of OCERS plan sponsors delayed filling vacancies, did not provide any 
cost-of-living adjustments to current salaries, and some even experienced wage reductions, combining to 
provide a large gain of more than $215 million in savings as future liabilities did not rise as quickly as the 
actuary assumed would be the case under normal market conditions.   
 
Overall the system UAAL did increase by approximately $50 million, primarily due to lower than expected 
investment returns.  While the system actually earned 11.74%, more than the assumed rate, due to smoothing, 
the ongoing recognition of losses coming out of 2008 continued to hold down any possible gain on investments.  
Still, this was an interesting year as even with a smoothed loss of $224 million, the funded ratio of the plan, that 
is total assets compared to total liabilities actually improved, moving from 68.77% the year prior to 69.79% at 
the end of 2010. 

 

  

Development of UAAL for Year Ended December 31, 2010 
 
1. UAAL at beginning of year  $3,703,891,000 
2. Changes in methods and procedures   
3. Total normal cost at middle of year  389,458,000 
4. Actual employer/member contributions  (565,242,000) 
5. Interest  280,240,000 
6. Expected UAAL  $3,808,347,000 
7. Actuarial (gain)/loss and other changes   
 a. Loss on investment $224,044,000  
 b. Gain on lower than expected salary 

increases 
(215,936,000)  

 c. Loss on new retirements   
 d. Other experience (gain)/loss (63,174,000)  
 e. Benefit improvements   
 f. Change in actuarial assumptions   
 g. Total changes  (55,066,000) 
8. UAAL at the end of the year  $3,753,281,000 
 

In billions 
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IMPACTING EVENTS 
 
Every three years OCERS performs an experience study to determine how closely the actuary’s assumptions 
are hewing to actual experience.  The 2011 valuation was impacted by a number of assumption changes that 
flowed from the December 31, 2010 experience study, increasing the UAAL by $363,842,000.  Those changes 
included (1) higher liability from recognition that General service retirees and all General and Safety 
beneficiaries were living longer than assumed, and (2) slightly higher individual salary increases, (3) offset to 
some degree by expectation of later service retirements, (4) fewer disability retirements, (5) more terminations 
and (6) slightly lower annual payoffs. 
 
A very important change in an economic assumption also occurred, with the introduction of a 0.25% across the 
Board salary increase assumption.  Though in the short term many OCERS plan sponsors have continued with 
layoffs, delayed hires, and reductions in overall salary payroll, the long term projection by the actuary is that 
salaries will increase.  With the addition of this assumption, there 
is now a consideration that over long periods of time wage 
inflation will be higher than price inflation by 0.25% per year. 
 
A major IT software conversion project also led OCERS to 
further refine the data reported to the actuary.  Three of those data 
refinements had an impact on this year’s UAAL as well: 
 
Determining that full-time equivalent salaries (calculated by 
adjusting actual pensionable salaries with earnable salaries during 
those pay periods when the member is not working full-time) 

Development of UAAL for Year Ended December 31, 2011 
 
1. UAAL at beginning of year  $3,753,281,000 
2. Changes in methods and procedures   
3. Total normal cost at middle of year  385,008,000 
4. Actual employer/member contributions  (598,271,000) 
5. Interest  282,615,000 
6. Expected UAAL  $3,822,633,000 
7. Actuarial (gain)/loss and other changes   
 a. Loss on investment $388,935,000  
 b. Gain on lower than expected salary 

increases 
(174,558,000)  

 c. Full-Time equivalent salary reporting 
adjustment for part time employees 

73,448,000  

 d. Retiree continuance form code change 42,619,000  
 e. Reclassify some active members as 

deferred 
(6,295,000)  

 f. Loss on new retirements   
 g. Other experience (gain)/loss (52,001,000)  
 h. Benefit improvements   
 i. Change in actuarial assumptions 363,842,000  
 j. Total changes  635,990,000 
8. UAAL at the end of the year  $4,458,623,000 
 

In billions 

171/263

• 
• 
• 



Revised 08/17/2018 
 - 20 - 

would more accurately reflect likely final compensation used to determine retirement benefits.  That 
clarification added $73,448,000. 
 
Confirming those retirees who have spouses eligible for a continued benefit following the member’s death 
added $42,619,000. 
 
Confirming that some members who had been classified as active and therefore still accruing a liability, were in 
fact deferred and had reduced the UAAL by $6,295,000. 
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IMPACTING EVENTS 
 
The 2012 valuation was impacted by economic assumption changes that flowed from the December 31, 2012 
Review of Economic Actuarial Assumptions, increasing the UAAL by $934,619,000.  Those changes included 
(1) decreasing the net investment return assumption from 7.75% per annum to 7.25% per annum, (2) decreasing 
the inflation assumption from 3.50% per annum to 3.25% per annum, and (3) increasing the current real “across 
the board” salary increase assumption from 0.25% to 0.50%.  The $934,619,000 fully represents the effect of 
the change in earnings assumptions, as the cost impact of the other two (decrease inflation, increase salary 
assumptions) had a canceling effect on one another. 
 

 

  

Development of UAAL for Year Ended December 31, 2012 
 
1. UAAL at beginning of year  $4,458,623,000 
2. Changes in methods and procedures   
3. Total normal cost at middle of year  410,258,000 
4. Actual employer/member contributions  (627,964,000) 
5. Interest  337,107,000 
6. Expected UAAL  $4,578,024,000 
7. Actuarial (gain)/loss and other changes   
 a. Loss on investment $387,808,000  
 b. Gain on lower than expected salary 

increases 
(244,750,000)  

 c. Loss on new retirements   
 d. Other experience (gain)/loss 19,979,000  
 e. Benefit improvements   
 f. Change in actuarial assumptions 934,619,000  
 g. Total changes  1,097,656,000 
8. UAAL at the end of the year  $5,675,680,000 
 

In billions 
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IMPACTING EVENTS 
The UAAL decreased in 2013 to $5,367,917,000. The decrease in unfunded liability is mainly due to higher 
than expected investment returns of $176 million (after smoothing), and lower than expected salary increases 
saving another $294 million. When salary growth is less than anticipated there is less payroll as a basis for 
spreading cost, but more importantly, for the UAAL, that lower salary growth means lower future earned 
benefit liabilities. 

Through the end of 2017, there is an additional $262 million in deferred investment gains still to be recognized, 
which represents about 2% of the market value of assets. As noted in the introduction to this study, delaying the 
full recognition of such gains (or losses) allows for more stability in contribution rates. Were the full $262 
million in deferred gains to be immediately recognized, OCERS funded ratio would rise from 65.99% to 
67.65%. 

Beginning with the December 31, 2013 valuation, OCERS began to include in the valuation report the decrease 
(or increase) in the UAAL by employer rate group (as found on pages 128 and 129 of the 2013 valuation). As 
of December 31, 2013, $3,872,000,000 of the UAAL is charged to general member service while the remaining 
$1,495,000,000 is related to safety member service. 

 

 

 

Development of UAAL for Year Ended December 31, 2013 
 
1. UAAL at beginning of year  $5,675,680,000 
2. Changes in methods and procedures   
3. Total normal cost at middle of year  457,762,000 
4. Actual employer/member contributions  (667,788,000) 
5. Interest  403,873,000 
6. Expected UAAL  $5,869,527,000 
7. Actuarial (gain)/loss and other changes   
 a. Gain on investment $(176,930,000)  
 b. Gain on lower than expected salary 

increases 
(294,326,000)  

 c. Loss on new retirements   
 d. Other experience (gain)/loss (30,354,000)  
 e. Benefit improvements   
 f. Change in actuarial assumptions   
 g. Total changes  (501,610,000) 
8. UAAL at the end of the year  $5,367,917,000 
 

In billions 
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IMPACTING EVENTS 
As in 2013, the UAAL once again decreased in 2014 to $4,963,213,000. A small investment gain of $9,570,000 
was attributed to the fund recognizing prior year gains despite actually earning less than the assumed earnings 
rate of 7.25%.  Additional factors contributing to the decrease in the UAAL included lower than expected 
salary increases, saving $125 million - when salary growth is less than anticipated there is less payroll as a basis 
for spreading cost, but more importantly, for the UAAL, that lower salary growth means lower future earned 
benefit liabilities.  A $153,484,000 gain accrued due to low inflation as only 1.0% was statutorily granted in 
2014 for retiree COLAs, despite the actuary having assumed a possible 3% (the maximum allowable) COLA 
when setting contribution rates. 

The loss of $66,554,000 noted in the general category of “other experience” was primarily driven by more 
retirements than had been anticipated.  

Beginning with the December 31, 2013 valuation, OCERS began to include in the valuation report the decrease 
(or increase) in the UAAL by employer rate group (as found on 
pages 139 and 140 of the 2014 valuation). As of December 31, 
2014, $3,365,137,000 of the UAAL accrued from general 
member service while the remaining $1,598,076,000 accrued 
from safety member service. 

A series of actuarial assumption changes led to a $122,701,000 
reduction in the UAAL, with a net change to mortality (improved 
for safety members, but offset by a reduction among general 
members) comprising approximately $33,000,000 of that 
reduction. 

 

 

Development of UAAL for Year Ended December 31, 2014 
 
1. UAAL at beginning of year  $5,367,917,000 
2. Changes in methods and procedures   
3. Total normal cost at middle of year  454,221,000 
4. Expected employer/member contributions  (829,361,000) 
5. Interest  376,931,000 
6. Expected UAAL  $5,369,708,000 
7. Actuarial (gain)/loss and other changes   
 a. Gain from add’l UAAL contributions $(151,485,000)  
 b. Loss from actual contributions less 

than expected 
89,407,000  

 c. Gain from investment return (9,570,000)  
 d. Gain from lower than expected salary 

increases 
(125,746,000)  

 e. Gain from lower than expected COLA 
increases 

(153,484,000)  

 f. Other experience (gain)/loss 66,554,000  
 g. Benefit improvements   
 h. Change in actuarial assumptions (122,171,000)  
 i. Total changes  ($406,495,000) 
8. UAAL at the end of the year  $4,963,213,000 
 

I  billi  

In billions 
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 2015  
 Development of UAAL for Year Ended December 31, 2015 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

IMPACTING EVENTS 
For the third year in a row, OCERS UAAL has decreased at a faster rate than would be expected if all 
assumptions were met.  The UAAL at December 31, 2015 was $140,865 million lower than at the end of 2014 
despite having net investment returns of -0.45%. Due to the smoothing of investment gains/losses over five years, 
the UAAL increased in 2015 by $229 million for earning less than assumed, but a deferred loss on investments of 
$680 million will be added to the UAAL over the next four years. 

The current year’s recognition of investment losses were offset by other gains which netted to a lower UAAL at 
the end of the year.  The primary contributing factor for the decrease is actual salary increases being lower than 
assumed. As discussed in previous years, when salary growth is less than anticipated there is less payroll as a 
basis for spreading cost, but more importantly, for the UAAL, that lower salary growth means lower future earned 
benefit liabilities. In 2015, lower than expected salary growth 
resulted in lowering the UAAL by $283 million.   Another factor 
that contributed to the decline in UAAL was having lower than 
expected COLA increases in benefit payments.  Low inflation is 
still being experienced and as such, the Board granted retirees a 
1.5% COLA in 2015 instead of the assumed maximum allowable 
COLA of 3%. This resulted in a reduction in the UAAL of $119 
million. Lastly, additional UAAL contributions were made by 
OCFA and OC Sanitation District which contributed to a $70 
million decrease in UAAL. 

  

1. UAAL at beginning of year  $4,963,213,000 
2. Changes in methods and procedures   
3. Total normal cost at middle of year  455,105,000 
4. Expected employer/member contributions  (822,863,000) 
5. Interest  347,804,000 
6. Expected UAAL  $4,943,259,000 
7. Actuarial (gain)/loss and other changes   

 a.   Gain from add’l UAAL contributions   ($69,852,000)  
 b.  Loss from actual contributions less 

than expected 
 44,960,000  

 c.   Loss from investment return 229,138,000  
 e.   Gain from lower than expected COLA 

increases 
(119,367,000)  

 f. Gain from lower than expected salary 
      increases 

          (282,696,000)  

 g.   Loss from higher than expected  
      retirement experience increases 

62,070,000  

 h.   Other experience (gain)/loss 14,836,000  
         
 i. Total changes  ($120,911,000) 
 8. UAAL at the end of the year  $4,822,348,000 
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2016  
 Development of UAAL for Year Ended December 31, 2016 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

IMPACTING EVENTS 
Following three years of successive declines in the amount of OCERS UAAL, the December 31, 2016 valuation 
found the UAAL grew slightly by approximately $8 million in the last year. The UAAL growth occurred despite 
the portfolio earning 8.7% or $1,010 million which was higher than the assumed rate of return of 7.25% or $840 
million.  The resulting $170 million gain on investments for the current year, however, is not recognized 
immediately. Instead, it is “smoothed” into the actuarial valuation evenly over five years (20% each 
year).  Smoothing of investment gains/losses is one of the actuarial levers used by pension systems to help reduce 
“cost shocks” by averaging investment performance over a period of time.   By utilizing a five year smoothing 
method for investment gains/losses, plan sponsors are not faced with volatile contribution rates and they are able 
to budget for cost impacts due to investment performance over time.  

The greater than assumed earnings achieved in 2016 does play a positive 
 role in controlling system costs, even with the rise in the UAAL for the  
current year.  By recognizing 20% of the $170 million in gains, or  
$34 million, in the current year, the amount of deferred investment  
losses from prior years was reduced.  This will continue to be the case  
for the next four years as the remaining investment gains from 2016  
are recognized in future valuations.  For example, in the 2015 valuation,  
there were $169 million of net deferred losses related to investment  
performance between 2012 and 2015 that were scheduled to be  
recognized in the 2017 valuation.  Now, when adding in the smoothed  
gains from 2016, the scheduled net deferred losses to be recognized  
 

  

 

1. UAAL at beginning of year  $4,822,348,000 
2. Total normal cost at middle of year  442,698,000 
3. Expected employer/member contributions  (807,757,000) 
4. Interest  330,501,000 
5. Expected UAAL  $4,787,284,000 
6. Actuarial (gain)/loss and other changes   

 a.   Gain from add’l UAAL contributions   ($13,654,000)  
 b.  Loss from actual contributions less 

than expected 
 5,142,000  

 c.   Loss from investment return 113,103,000  
 d.   Gain from lower than expected COLA 

increases 
(186,039,000)  

 e. Loss from higher than expected salary 
      increases 

          204,603,000  

 f.   Loss from higher than expected  
      retirement experience increases 

  

 g.   Other experience (gain)/loss 12,631,000  
         
 h. Total changes  43,199,000 
 7. UAAL at the end of the year  $4,830,483,000 
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2016  
 

 

in the 2017 valuation are reduced to $135 million, a reduction of $34 million.   

The future reduction in the recognition of deferred losses for 2017 through 2020 as a result of the 2016 
investment gains can be seen when comparing the schedule on page 5 of the 2016 valuation with page 5 of the 
2015 valuation. 

The schedule above outlines many of the additional events that ultimately impacted the change in the UAAL 
as of December 31, 2016 when compared to the prior year. 

Some employers made additional contributions to pay down their UAAL, resulting in the $13 million 
reduction. (line 6a) 

Despite having earned $170 million more on our investments in 2016 than anticipated, the total smoothed 
gains and losses over the past five years led to the $113 million total smoothed loss that was recognized this 
year. (line 6c) 

Inflation continues to run below the 3% annual cost of living allowance (COLA) assumption that is built into 
the valuation of retiree benefits.  A 2% COLA was granted to retirees in 2016, which from an actuarial 
perspective reduced the UAAL by $186 million.  The $186 million reduction represents the additional benefits 
related to COLA that would have otherwise been paid had inflation reached the assumed rate of 3%. (line 6d) 

Finally, after having lagged assumptions for several years, salary increases in 2016 began to catch up in a 
significant way, exceeding the annual assumed projection of salary increases and adding an additional $204 
million to the UAAL. (line 6e) 

Continued 
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2017  
 Development of UAAL for Year Ended December 31, 2017 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

IMPACTING EVENTS 
2017 is an excellent example of the challenges that any public  
pension system faces in the short term. 

The OCERS investment portfolio earned more than double  
what had been assumed, returning 14.74% or approximately  
$1.9 billion, and yet despite that the UAAL increased by nearly 
$608 million, decreasing the funded level of the system on a  
valuation value of assets basis from 73.1% to 72.3%. 

Despite those great earnings, two things were balancing out  
those great returns, and Items 8(c) and (h) combined tell the  
story of what occurred: 

 

 

 
 

  
  

  

1. UAAL at beginning of year  $4,830,483,000 
2. Additional UAAL Contributions from Children 

and Families and Law Library to pay-off 
UAAL 

  (3,800,000) 

3. UAAL at beginning of year after reflecting 
additional UAAL contributions from Children 
and Families and Law Library to pay-off 
UAAL 

          4,826,683,000 

4. Total normal cost at middle of year  468,525,000 
5. Expected employer and member contributions     (854,874,000) 
6. Interest              336,342,000 
7. Expected UAAL             4,776,676,000 
8. Actuarial (gain)/loss and other changes:           4,776,676,000 

 a. Gain from additional UAAL 
  

(36,348,000)  
 b. Loss from actual contributions less 

than expected 
37,726,000  

 c. Gain from investment return (24,401,000)  

 d. Gain from lower than expected COLA 
increases 

(95,796,000)  

 e. Gain from higher than expected salary 
increases 

(66,399,000)  

 f. Other experience loss 17,348,000  
 g. Gain from asset transfer from O.C. 

Sanitation District UAAL Deferred 
Account 

(24,042,000)  

 h. Changes in actuarial assumptions  853,538,000  
       Total Changes  661,626,000 
 9. UAAL at the end of the year  $5,438,302,000 
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Item 8 (c) shows that even with all those additional dollars flowing into the pension investment portfolio, only 
$24,401,000 was available to help lower the UAAL in the current valuation.  First, that is because the system only 
recognizes one-fifth of any investment gain or loss in a given year, in a process called “smoothing” to help ensure 
our plan sponsors don’t face the volatility of wildly fluctuating contribution rates which would be the case were 
the entire investment gain or loss be immediately included with each year’s valuation.  Second, the system had 
losses from prior years that were still being recognized or “smoothed” and offset a portion of those gains. 

Still, even $24 million is a reduction to the UAAL.   Now we move to Item 8(h) that tells the rest of the story. 

Item 8(h) shows that the impact of updating the assumptions the OCERS Board of Trustees puts in place to help 
guide how much has to be saved in order to have the resources necessary to meet the pension promises made and 
those assumptions must be updated from time to time to reflect actual experience, and changing those 
assumptions can have a major financial impact.  In 2017 the OCERS Board of Trustees recognized two primary 
challenges to the then current assumptions – the first and most impactful of those was mortality, our members are 
simply living longer than had been assumed in earlier years.  And by living longer, the system needs more dollars 
than earlier anticipated in order to pay those additional benefits.  Second, the financial markets have changed over 
time, especially after the Great Recession, and the recognition that finding solid, risk balanced investment 
opportunities would be challenging in the coming years, led the Board of Trustees to lower what it assumes it will 
earn on the investment portfolio from 7.25% to 7.0%. 

The change in the mortality assumption alone added approximately $753 million to the UAAL.  The change in the 
earnings assumption, offset by a reduction in the inflation assumption (from 3.00% to 2.75%) together with some 
other more minor changes to other assumptions such as the cost of living, added nearly $100 million more.  Taken 
all together, the changes to the actuarial assumptions add more than $853 million to the UAAL. 

A couple of other numbers to take note of –  

Item 8(a) reflects the growing number of OCERS plan sponsors who have paid in additional dollars to the fund in 
order to lessen the cost of any UAAL attached to their particular employees.  With OCERS now charging 7 cents 
in interest for every dollar in UAAL attributed to an employer, paying that liability down faster than under the 
current 20-year amortization plan can make a lot of financial sense. 

Item 8(b) reflects the interest cost of the 18-month delay from the time that OCERS’ actuary completes an annual 
valuation, and the date that an employer and members must first begin paying the increased contribution rate.  A 
necessary expense to allow employers the time to plan and budget for salary and pension expenses. Also, there is 
a contribution loss when the employer’s annual payroll grows at less than what is assumed in the valuation. 

Item 8(d) reflects the savings gained by the fact that with lower inflation, OCERS only paid a 2% cost-of-living 
adjustment to our retired member’s benefits, though we actuarially budget for a 3% COLA that is possible under 
OCERS plan provisions.” 
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Regular Board Meeting - 08-20-2018 

DATE:  August 6, 2018 

TO:  Members of the Board of Retirement 

FROM: Steve Delaney, Chief Executive Officer 

SUBJECT: OCERS BY THE NUMBERS (2018 EDITION) 
 

Written Report 
 
Background/Discussion 

 

Attached is the 2018 edition of OCERS by the Numbers, based on the December 31, 2017 actuarial 
valuation. 

OCERS has been producing this general informational document since 2009, with the majority of the 
statistical data drawn from each year’s completed valuation report. 

This document provides all stakeholders, no matter their point of view as to public pensions, with data-
based facts regarding the OCERS plan.  

 

 

Submitted by:  

 

_________________________  

Steve Delaney  
Chief Executive Officer 
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Our Members Tell Our Story 

OCERS members do not receive Social 
Security benefits for their years of service 
in our community so they depend on us to 
help them achieve a measure of financial 
security in retirement. 

OCERS partners with 13 active Plan Sponsors 
(employers) to provide pension benefits for 
retirees and their beneficiaries. Our members 
include many different public servants, 
including deputy sheriffs, firefighters, probation 
officers, physicians, secretaries, bus drivers 
and their beneficiaries.  

 

 
 
 
$750 mil.  paid in pension benefits 

annually (as of Dec. 31, 2017)  
 

$3,244  average monthly allowance for all 

General members  
 

$6,017  average monthly allowance for all 

Safety members 

 

$3,934  average monthly allowance for 

General members who retired with service 
retirement in 2017 

 

$6,586  average monthly allowance for 

Safety members who retired with service retirement 
in 2017 

 

52%  of all payees receive a monthly 

allowance less than $3,000 

 

9%  of all payees receive a pension greater 

than $100,000, typically attorneys, department 
heads, and other professionals 

 

 

OCERS by the Numbers 

16%  Safety members 

 
 

84%  General members 
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OCERS Pension Quick Facts 
As of December 31, 2017 

 

 
 
  Annual Pensions for Service Retirees 

 
  
       
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

FUNDING STATUS: 
As of December 31, 2017 OCERS is approximately 72.30% funded based on the valuation value of assets of $14.2 

billion in trust fund assets. The unfunded liability is estimated at $5.4 billion. (Segal Consulting) 

 
CONTRIBUTION SOURCES: 
Every dollar paid to OCERS pensioners comes from three sources:* 

OCERS active members – 15¢ 

Employers – 32¢ 

Investment Earnings – 53¢ 

* Source: OCERS income to trust fund over last 20 years 

 

Quick Facts  
(For more details on retirees see pages 15–30) 

 

 
Members & 
Employers 

 

27,524 

active & inactive 
members 

 

16,947 

retirees, beneficiaries 
& survivors 

 

20 
plan sponsors 

 

 

44,471 

total membership 

 
Pension 
Averages 

 

$3,244 

monthly 
allowance for 
all General 

members and 
payees 

 

 

$6,017 

monthly 
allowance for 

all Safety 
members and 

payees 
 

 

21 

average years 
of service for 

General 
members who 
retired in 2017 

 

 

24 

average years 
of service for 

Safety members 
who retired in 

2017 
 

 

61 years old 

average age at 
retirement for 

General members 
who retired in 

2017 
 
 

 

55 years old 

average age at 
retirement for 

Safety members 
who retired in 

2017 

iii 
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Retirement Trend 
Retirees per year 
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Orange County Employees Retirement System 
As of December 31, 2017 

 

Demographics 

OCERS Active Plan Sponsors 

City of San Juan Capistrano 

County of Orange 

Orange County Cemetery District 

Orange County Children and Families Commission 

Orange County Employees Retirement System 

Orange County Fire Authority 

Orange County In-Home Supportive Services Public Authority 

Orange County Local Agency Formation Commission 

Orange County Public Law Library 

Orange County Sanitation District 

Orange County Superior Court  

Orange County Transportation Authority 

Transportation Corridor Agencies 

OCERS Inactive Plan Sponsors 

Capistrano Beach Sanitary District 

City of Rancho Santa Margarita 

Cypress Recreation and Park District 

Orange County Department of Education 

Orange County Mosquito and Vector Control District 

University of California, Irvine Medical Center 

University of California, Irvine Campus 

 Count of Active, Deferred and Payee by Status 
As of December 31, 2017 

 

 General Safety Total 

Active 17,941 3,780 21,721 

Deferred 5,341 462 5,803 

Payee 13,877 3,070 16,947 

Total  37,159 7,312 44,471 

* DRO: A court order dividing a pension benefit due to a 
divorce or legal separation. 

OCERS by the Numbers 

2 Demographics 
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Deferre d 

• Def erred 

• DROs* 

• Survivors 

Payees 



 

   

 
 
 
 

Active Member Demographics 
 

  

OCERS by the Numbers 

189/263



 

   

 

Count of Active Members by Status 
As of December 31, 2017 

 

 General Safety Total Count 

Active 17,941 3,780 21,721 

 

 
 

Count of Active Members by Plans and by Employers 
As of December 31, 2017 

 
Retirement Plans 

 

 
 

  

Employers A/B General
G/H 

2.5%@55
I/J 2.7%@55 M/N 2%@55

O/P 
1.62%@65

S 2%@57
E/F Probation 

Safety 
3%@50

E/F Safety 
3%@50

Q/R Safety 
3%@55

T PEPRA 
Compliant 

1.62%@65

U PEPRA 
2.5%@67

V PEPRA 
Probation 

Safety 
2.7%@57

V PEPRA 
Safety 

2.7%@57
Total 

City of SJC 33 17 31 81

Local Agency Formation 
Commission

2 3 5

Cemetery District 18 7 25

Children & Families 5 5 10

OCFA 146 34 754 94 101 159 1,288

IHSS Public Authority 8 17 25

Public Law Library 13 1 14

OCERS 43 23 5 71

Superior Court 1,118 25 312 1,455

OCTA 1,147 166 1,313

County of Orange 820 8,978 170 743 1,223 391 3,187 850 20 396 16,778

Sanitation District 58 377 157 592

Transportation Corridor 
Agencies

35 29 64

Total 2,033 390 10,325 87 195 17 743 1,977 485 3,525 1,369 20 555 21,721

OCERS by the Numbers 
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Count of Active Members by Plans 

As of December 31, 2017 
 

 
 

 
Count of Active Members by Employers 

As of December 31, 2017 
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Average Entry Age of Active Members including Reciprocity by Plan Formula 

As of December 31, 2017 
 

 

 

 
 
 

Average Entry Age of Active Members without including Reciprocity by Plan Formula 
As of December 31, 2017 

 

 
 

 

 A/B 
General 

O/P 
1.62% 
@ 65 

M/N 
2% 

@ 55 

S  
2% 

@ 57 

G/H 
2.5% 
@ 55 

I/J 
2.7% 
@ 55 

T PEPRA- 
Compliant 
1.62% @ 

65 

U 
PEPRA 

2.5% 
@67 

E/F 
Probation 

Safety 
3% @ 50 

E/F 
Safety 
3% @ 

50 

Q/R 
Safety 
3% @ 

55 

V 
PEPRA 

Prob 
Safety 
2.7% @ 

57 

V 
PEPRA 
Safety 
2.7% 
@ 57 

Average 
Entry 
Age 

Average 
Entry 

Age by 
Plan 38 40 41 43 36 35 32 34 31 32 33 27 28 34 

 A/B 
General 
 

O/P 
1.62% 
@ 65 

M/N 
2% 

@ 55 

S  
2% 

@ 57 

G/H 
2.5% 
@ 55 

I/J 
2.7% 
@ 55 

T PEPRA-
Compliant 
1.62% @ 

65 

U 
PEPRA 

2.5% 
@67 

E/F 
Probation 

Safety 
3% @ 50 

E/F 
Safety 
3% @ 

50 

Q/R 
Safety 
3% @ 

55 

V 
PEPRA 

Prob 
Safety 
2.7% @ 

57 

V PEPRA 
Safety 
2.7% @ 

57 

Average 
Entry 
Age 

Average 
Entry 

Age by 
Plan 34 36 36 32 34 31 34 35 27 28 27 28 30 32 

6 
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Count of Active Members Eligible to Retire by Age Groups 

As of December 31, 2017 

 

Age Groups 

 
Eligible 
to Retire 

<20 20+ 25+ 30+ 35+ 40+ 45+ 50+ 55+ 60+ 65+ 70+ Total 

No 3 279 1,525 2428 2,950 3,133 2,997 579 471 291 107  14,763 

Yes     1 65 342 2,601 1,964 1,230 517 238 6,958 

 21,721 
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Active Members – Eligible to Retire by Employers 

As of December 2017 

 

 
 (Percentages rounded) 
 

 

Eligible to retire for plans A – S (Legacy plans for public employees 
hired before Jan 1, 2013 including reciprocity) if:  

  
 Tier 1 
12 month measuring period 

 
Tier 2 (hired on or after Sep 21, 1979) 
36 month measuring period 

- 70 years old General G 
 I 

 H 
 J 

 2.5% @ 55 
2.7% @ 55 

- 50 years old and has 10 or more years of eligible service  M 
 O 

 N 
 P 

 2% @ 55 
1.62% @ 65 

- Safety member has 20 years or more of eligible service at any age   
 A 

 S 
 B 

 2% @ 57 
Other General Members 
 

- General member has 30 years or more of eligible service at any age 
 
Eligible to retire for PEPRA compliant/alternative plans T and W if: 
- 50 years old and has 10 or more years of eligible service 
- 70 years old 
 
Eligible to retire for PEPRA plan U if: 
- 52 years old and has 5 or more years of eligible service 
- 70 years old 
 
Eligible to retire for PEPRA Safety plan V if: 
- 50 years old and has 5 or more years of eligible service 
- 70 years old 
 
Eligible Service = current service + incoming reciprocal service  

Safety C D 2% @ 50 
 E F 3% @ 50 
 Q R 3% @ 55 
 
New Public Employees hired on or after Jan 1, 2013 
 
General  T & W 1.62% @ 65 
  U 2.5% @ 67 
Safety  V 2.7% @ 57  

  

Plans
A & B 

General
G & H 

2.5%@55
I & J 

2.7%@55
M & N 

2%@55
O & P 

1.62%@65
S    2%@57

T PEPRA 
1.62%@65

U PEPRA 
2.5%@67

E & F Prob 
Safety 

3%@50

E & F 
Safety 

3%@50

Q & R 
Safety 

3%@55

V PEPRA 
Safety 

2.7%@57

Total 
Eligible to 

Retire

% Eligible 
by 

Employer

City of SJC 14 3 1 18 22%

Cemetery District 12 12 48%

Children & 
Families Comm

1 1 10%

OCFA 84 4 280 1 1 370 29%

IHSS Public 
Authority

3 3 12%

Public Law Library 9 9 64%

OCERS 18 18 25%

Superior Court 494 1 1 496 34%

OCTA 617 617 47%

County of Orange 315 3,979 9 12 2 273 583 5 5,178 31%

Sanitation District 7 208 215 36%

Transportation 
Corridor Agencies

21 21 33%

Total Eligible to 
Retire

942 217 4,590 37 10 3 13 3 273 863 6 1 6,958 32%

% Eligible By Plan 46% 56% 44% 43% 5% 18% 0% 0% 37% 44% 1% 0%

8 
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Employers A/B
General

G/H
2.5% @ 

55

I/J
2.7% @ 

55

M/N
2% @ 55

O/P
1.62% @ 

65

S
2% @ 57

T PEPRA 
Compliant
1.62% @ 

65       

U PEPRA
2.5% @ 

67

C/D
Safety

2% @ 50

E/F
Probation

Safety
3% @ 50

E/F
Safety

3% @ 50

Q/R
Safety

3% @ 55

V PEPRA
Probation 

Safety 2.7% 
at 57

V PEPRA 
Safety 

2.7% at 
57

Total

City of SJC
7 46 4 8 65

Cypress Rec & 
Park District

7 7

Local Agency 
Formation 
Comm

3 2 1 6

Cemetery 
District

2 2

Children & 
Families Comm

3 3

OCFA
9 81 11 53 5 43 3 16 221

IHSS Public 
Authority

3 10 13

Public Law 
Library

2 2 4

OCERS
1 24 6 3 34

Superior Court
17 265 12 76 370

OCTA
536 48 584

Vector Control 
District

41 41

County of 
Orange

989 2,002 72 611 210 79 180 93 22 5 16 4,279

Sanitation 
District

37 56 19 112

Transportation 
Corridor 
Agencies

11 44 6 61

UCI Medical 
Center

1 1

Total
1,661 58 2,424 57 86 4 694 357 84 180 136 25 5 32 5,803

 

Count of Deferred Members by Status 
As of December 31, 2017 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Count of Deferred Members by Plans and by Employers 
As of December 31, 2017 

Retirement Plans 

 
  

 General Safety Total Count 

Deferred 5,341 462 5,803 

OCERS by the Numbers 
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Count of Deferred Members by Plans 
As of December 31, 2017 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Count of Deferred Members by Employers 
As of December 31, 2017 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

OCERS by the Numbers 

Deferred Member Demographics 11 
197/263

~ 
QI 

.<> 
E 
QI 

::!: 
"tJ 

~ 
~ 
QI 
Q 

0 ., 
C: 
::, 
0 u 

2,500 

~ ],l11lll ., .,, 
E ., 
::! 

1,SOO .,, 
~ 

,!! ., 
0 1,000 
'S 
~ 
C 
~ 
0 500 u 

4,SDD 
4,000 
3,500 
3,000 
2,500 
2,000 
1,500 
1,000 

500 
0 

""c., 
~ 

A/B 
General 

G/H 1/l 
2.5% @ 55 2.7%@ 55 

6 - - -
~,& ~~ ;,_,<} 

c.,O 

M/N 
2%@55 

3 -
~~ 

c.,O <::J't} <:)'~ 
o'""' ~o<::- ·~~', !:!c- e<"-

"'" ~'I> .:' <,_'I>~ <,~ c.,e~ 0~ 
q_..e .:i.."- ~ 

f,' ~<, 1§-e~ 
~e ~ & c.,.:i..~ ~'?' 

<,'» 
.._,o 

0/P 
1.62%@65 

221 

l'"'I 

0'?-

S TPEPRA 
2%@ S7 Compliant 

1.62%@6S 

Plans 

13 - -
~¢', ,.<"-

U PEPRA 
2.5% @67 

0 ~o -0,"0' 
->" 

,;,-;,<}' ,.~ 
~<.,v -s> ~" -s> 

" ~', 

Employers 

-5 -C/D E/F E/F 0/R V PEPRA V PEPRA 
Safety Probation Safety Safety Probation Safety 2.7% 

2%@50 Safety 3%@50 3%@ 55 Safety 2.7% at 57 
3%@50 al 5/ 

4,279 



 

   

 

Count of Deferred Members Eligible to Retire by Age Groups 
As of December 31, 2017 

 

Age Groups 

 
Eligible to 

Retire 
20+ 25+ 30+ 35+ 40+ 45+ 50+ 55+ 60+ 65+ 70+ Total 

No 46 300 694 994 958 915 563 410 257 145  5,282 

Yes       226 141 82 29 43 521 

 5,803 
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Count of Deferred Members - Eligible to Retire by Employers 

As of December 2017 

 

 

 

   

Eligible to retire for plans A – S (Legacy plans for public employees 
hired before Jan 1, 2013 including reciprocity) if:  

  
Tier 1 

12 month measuring period 

 
Tier 2 (hired on or after Sep 21, 1979) 
36 month measuring period 

- 70 years old General G 
 I 

 H 
 J 

 2.5% @ 55 
 2.7% @ 55 

- 50 years old and has 10 or more years of eligible service  M 
 O 

 N 
 P 

 2% @ 55 
 1.62% @ 65 

- Safety member has 20 years or more of eligible service at any age   
 A 

 S 
 B 

 2% @ 57 
 Other General Members 
 

- General member has 30 years or more of eligible service at any age 

Eligible to retire for PEPRA compliant/alternative plans T  & W if: 
- 50 years old and has 10 or more years of eligible service 
- 70 years old 
Eligible to retire for PEPRA plan U if: 
- 52 years old and has 5 or more years of eligible service 
- 70 years old 
Eligible to retire for PEPRA Safety plan V if: 
- 50 years old and has 5 or more years of eligible service 
- 70 years old 
Eligible Service = current service + incoming reciprocal service 

Safety C D 2% @ 50 
 E F 3% @ 50 
 Q R  3% @ 55 
 
New Public Employees hired on or after Jan 1, 2013 
 
General  T & W 1.62% @ 65 
  U 2.5% @ 67 
Safety  V 2.7% @ 57 
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Plans A/B G/H 1/J M/N 0/P T C/D E/F Prob E/F Eligible to % Eligible 

2.5%@55 2. 7%@55 2%@55 1.62@65 1.62%@65 Safety Safety Safety Retire by 

2%@50 3%@50 3%@50 Employer 

City of SJC I 31 I 9! I I I I I 12 18% 
Cypress Rec & Pan< 

I 4l I j I I I I I Dist rict 4 57% 

I I I I I OCFA 5 3 1 4 5 18 8% 

Public Law Library 1! 1 I I I 2 50% 

OCERS 1 5 6 18% 

Superior Court 2 21 23 6% - - -

OCTA 96 96 16% - -

Vect o r Control 23 23 56% 

3201 I 1751 I 451 

I 

County of Orange 1 3 20 1 18 582 14% 

Sanitat ion Di st rict 10 3 [ I l 13 12% 
Transportaion Corri dor 

Agencies J 7 7 11% -- - -

UCI Medical Cente r 11 1 100% 

Total Eligible t o Ret ire 466 4 213 8 1 3 49 20 23 787 14% 

% Eligible by Plan 28% 7% 9% 14% 1% 0% 58% 11% 17% 



 
 

 
 
 
 
Retiree & Beneficiary Demographics 

(Payees) 
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Total

General Safety 2% Safety 3% General Safety 2% Safety 3%

Capistrano Beach Sanitary District 3 3

8.58            8.58                       

City of San Juan Capistrano 105 6 111

10.39          16.90         10.74                    

Cypress Recreation & Park District 16 16

12.80          12.80                    

Department of Education 19 19

19.76          19.76                    

Local Agency Formation Comm. 5 5

5.11            5.11                       

Cemetery District 4 4

11.72          11.72                    

Children & Families Comm. 9 9

5.36            5.36                       

OCFA 157 49 363 10 33 131 743

7.62            16.95                  7.84                 13.99         18.96               8.48                 9.08                       

IHSS Public Authority 2 2

2.02            2.02                       

Public Law Library 11 11

8.69            8.69                       

OCERS 32 3 35

9.72            18.27         10.45                    

Superior Court 808 13 821

8.23            10.23         8.27                       

OCTA 899 258 1,157

9.58            17.15         11.27                    

Vector Control District 32 32

12.23          12.23                    

County of Orange 8,390 453 1,177 576 215 160 10,971

12.27          18.26                  7.52                 18.34         16.15               8.45                 12.54                    

City of Rancho Santa Margarita 1 1

1.81            1.81                       

Sanitation District 357 14 371

9.52            17.98         9.84                       

Transportation Corridor Agencies 43 43

7.38            7.38                       

UCI Campus 15 1 16

15.27          13.55         15.16                    

UCI Medical Center 192 11 203

21.83          23.54         21.92                    

11,100 502 1,540 892 248 291 14,573

Average 11.73          18.13                  7.59                 17.87         25.20               8.46                 12.05                    

Service Disability

 

 
All benefit recipients as of December 31, 2017   

 
 For General members: 12,089 

 For General member survivors and other payees: 1,788 

 For Safety members: 2,597 

 For Safety member survivors and other payees: 473 
Total Benefit Recipients: 16,947 

 
Average age at retirement for members who retired with a service retirement in 2017 
 

 For General members:   60.79 years old 

 For Safety members:  55.09 years old 
 
Average years of service for members who retired with a service retirement in 2017  
 

 Average years of service at retirement for General members: 21.41 

 Average years of service at retirement for Safety members: 23.92 
 

Average years of service for all General and Safety members who retired with service and disability retirements 
as of December 31, 2017:  21.68 

Average Years Into Retirement of Currently Retired Members 
 As of December 31, 2017  
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Average Age at Retirement by Employer and Benefit Type 
For Those That Retired With An Effective Retirement Date in 2017 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Average Retirement Age for Service and Disability Retirements Combined over last 10 years 

 

 

  

Disability Service Total Disability Service Total
City of San Juan Capistrano 54.78 54.78
Children and Families Comm 56.34 56.34
OCFA 57.33 57.33 56.92 58.07 57.99
IHSS Public Authority 70.37 70.37
Public Law Library 66.19 66.19
OCERS 50 50
Superior Court 58.97 58.97
OCTA 59.47 61.98 61.94
Vector Control District 51.5 51.5
County of Orange 57.39 61.14 61.1 44.14 54.33 54.04
Sanitation District 59.77 59.77
Transportation Corridor Agencies 60.72 60.72

Average 57.82 60.79 60.76 49.25 55.09 54.87

General Safety

Years Ended 

December 31
2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

General 59.82 60.31 60.55 60.65 60.42 61.32 60.79 59.37 59.44 60.79

Safety 54.03 54.98 54.18 54.56 54.33 54.80 54.06 53.51 53.58 55.09
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Average Years of Service at Retirement by Employer and Benefit Type 

For Those That Retired With an Effective Retirement Date in 2017 
 

 

Disability Service Total Disability Service Total
City of San Juan Capistrano 13.52 13.52
Children and Families Comm 18.88 18.88
OCFA 18.23 18.23 4.33 25.48 23.97
IHSS Public Authority 10.73 10.73
Public Law Library 16.40 16.40
OCERS 15.00 15.00
Superior Court 21.62 21.62
OCTA 17.86 18.54 18.53
Vector Control District 15.22 15.22
County of Orange 10.31 21.74 21.63 16.83 23.52 23.33
Sanitation District 25.79 25.79
Transportation Corridor Agencies 20.83 20.83

Average 11.57 21.41 21.32 11.83 23.92 23.46

General Safety
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Average Age of Retirees by Employer and Benefit Type 
As of December 31, 2017 

 

 
  

  

Disability Service Total Disability Service Total

Capistrano Beach Sanitary District 71.44 71.44
City of San Juan Capistrano 61.44 67.49 67.17
Cypress Recreation & Park District 69.07 69.07
Department of Education 80.70 80.70
Local Agency Formation Comm. 61.91 61.91
Cemetery District 75.79 75.79
Children & Families Comm. 64.33 64.33
OCFA 61.44 65.34 65.11 65.15 64.49 64.68
IHSS Public Authority 62.79 62.79
Public Law Library 71.78 71.78
OCERS 69.69 69.81 69.80
Superior Court 64.11 67.50 67.45
OCTA 65.88 69.84 68.96
Vector Control District 72.39 72.39
County of Orange 66.71 71.37 71.07 62.51 64.25 63.92
City of Rancho Santa Margarita 72.95 72.95
Sanitation District 66.57 67.79 67.75
Transportation Corridor Agencies 68.59 68.59
UCI Medical Campus 66.62 72.89 72.50
UCI Medical Center 78.35 79.50 79.43

Average 66.50 70.85 70.53 63.31 64.30 64.09

General Safety
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A & B
General

G & H
2.5% @ 

55

I & J
2.7% @ 

55
M & N

2% @ 55

O & P
1.62% @ 

65

T PEPRA - 
Compliant

1.62% @ 
65 

U PEPRA
2.5% @ 

67

C & D
Safety

2% @ 50

E & F
Probation

Safety
3% @ 50

E & F
Safety

3% @ 50

Q & R 
Safety 3% 

@ 50

V PEPRA 
Safety 

2.7% @ 
57

Total
Payees

Capistrano Beach Sanitary District 4 4
City of San Juan Capistrano 65 60 125
Cypress Recreation & Park District 21 21
Department of Education 20 20
Local Agency Formation Comm. 1 4 5
Cemetery District 7 2 9
Children & Families Comm. 1 10 11
OCFA 48 130 1 99 576 1 855
IHSS Public Authority 2 2
Public Law Library 5 6 11
OCERS 15 24 39
Superior Court 136 732 868
OCTA 1,328 1,328
Vector Control District 35 35
County of Orange 5,318 5,131 3 2 868 226 1,298 2 12,848
City of Rancho Santa Margarita 1 1
Sanitation District 150 309 459
Transportation Corridor Agencies 14 33 1 48
UCI Campus 16 16
UCI Medical Center 242 242

Total 7,428 316 6,091 36 3 2 1 967 226 1,874 2 1 16,947

 

Benefit Recipients by Employers and Plans 
As of December 31, 2017 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Benefit Recipients by Benefit Types 
As of December 31, 2017 

 
 
 

 

 
  

* DRO:  A court order dividing a pension benefit due to a divorce or legal separation. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Service 
Retirements 

Service-
connected 
Disabilities 

Nonservice-
connected 
Disabilities Beneficiaries DROs* 

Active Death 
Survivors 

Total 
Payees 

13,240 1,185 261 1,496 455 310 16,947 
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Benefit Recipients by Employers 
As of December 31, 2017 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Benefit Recipients by Plans 
As of December 31, 2017 
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Benefit Recipients by Payment Options  
December 31, 2017 

 

 

 Definition of Payment Options 
 

Unmodified: This option provides the maximum lifetime retirement allowance with a 60 percent continuance to 
an eligible spouse, qualified domestic partner or eligible child for service retirement and 100 
percent for service-connected disability retirement. 

Option 1: Cash refund annuity. This option provides a reduced lifetime monthly allowance and a refund of 
any of the remaining member’s contributions to the designated beneficiary. 

Option 2: A 100 percent joint and survivor annuity. This option provides a reduced lifetime monthly 
allowance with the same monthly allowance to the designated beneficiary for the remainder of his 
or her lifetime.  

Option 3: A 50 percent joint and survivor annuity. This option provides a reduced lifetime monthly allowance 
with 50 percent of the monthly allowance to the designated beneficiary for the remainder of his or 
her lifetime. 

Option 4: This option allows multiple lifetime monthly allowances to designated beneficiaries and varying 
payment percentages if approved in advance by the Retirement Board. 

DRO Benefit: Domestic Relations Order Benefit. This is a court order allocating a portion of a retired member’s 
pension to an ex-spouse or domestic partner.  

Annuity Only: This payment option provides the actuarial equivalent of the member’s accumulated contributions 
at the time of retirement and is used for very specific situations usually related to disability 
retirement payments and reciprocity. 

 

Monthly Benefit Unmodified Option1 Option2 Option3 Option4
DRO 

Benefit
Annuity 

Only
Total Payees

$001-500 710 1 30 2 2 73 8 826
$501-1,000 1,425 1 47 1 2 96 1,572

$1,001-1,500 1,676 1 45 3 1 91 1,817
1,501-2,000 1,485 1 36 5 2 58 1,587

$2,001-2,500 1,526 29 6 48 1,609
$2,501-3,000 1,356 16 4 2 35 1,413
$3,001-3,500 1,062 1 23 3 2 25 1,116
$3,501-4,000 923 1 10 2 8 11 955
$4,001-4,500 812 16 2 4 4 838
$4,501-5,000 729 17 2 4 5 757
$5,001-5,500 583 15 1 4 7 610
$5,501-6,000 554 1 7 5 1 568
$6,001-6,500 455 10 4 1 470
$6,501-7,000 417 1 4 5 427
 Over $7,000 2,345 1 23 2 11 2,382

Total 16,058 9 328 27 62 455 8 16,947
Percentage 94.75% 0.05% 1.94% 0.16% 0.37% 2.68% 0.05% 100.00%
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Number of New Payees by Calendar Year  

 
 

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 

547 549 618 606 727 793 638 1,024 965 817 

 

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 

658 744 851 888 1,026 911 995 998 940 979 

 
  

OCERS by the Numbers 

22 Retiree & Beneficiary Demographics 
208/263

1200 
1,026 

1000 

800 

600 

400 

200 

0 



  

Total Annual Benefits Paid in Orange County $440,559,832 9,004 

Total Annual Benefits Paid in California $616,026,426 13,319 

 

Payees Residences by Region & State 
As of December 31, 2017

 

REGIONS 

Foreign Countries & US Territories 

Northeast 

Northwest 

Southeast 

Southwest 

784 

Total Count of Payees 16,579 * 

North Central 

31 

248 

210 

711 

14,595 
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Benefits as of December 31, 2017 

 
 
Average benefit  
 

 For all General member retirees and other payees $3,244 monthly; $38,928 annually 

 For all Safety member retirees and other payees $6,017 monthly; $72,204 annually 

 For all General and Safety retirees and payees combined $3,746 monthly; $44,952 annually 

 For all General and Safety retirees only $4,009; $48,108 annually 
 

 

Average monthly pension check for all General and Safety retirees and payees 

 
Years 

Ended  

Dec. 31 

2004 2005 2006* 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 

General $1,766 $2,031 $2,286 $2,228 $2,373 $2,508 $2,621 $2,714 $2,836 $2,924 $2,991 $3,103 $3,142 $3,244 

Safety $3,959 $4,283 $4,479 $4,618 $4,724 $4,926 $5,141 $5,297 $5,516 $5,679 $5,914 $5,974 $5,917 $6,017 

Total 

Payees 
9,433 10,488 11,182 11,420 11,778 12,243 12,762 13,289 13,947 14,505 15,169 15,810 16,369 16,947 

 
* Year 2006 includes health grant 

 
  

OCERS by the Numbers 

211/263

$7,000 

$6,000 

$5,000 

$4,000 

$3,000 

$2,000 

$1,000 

$0 

., 

• . 
• - - - - - -

• • • 
• - - - - - - - - - - - -• 

,.. 
,- - - - - - - - - - --;;; ,_,.. _,., -,.. -,.. -,.. - ... ,. 
,- -- - - ,_ - - ,_ - - - ,_ - --

,._ - - ,_ ,._ - ,_ ,._ - - ,_ ,._ -

- - - - - - >- ,_ - ~ - - -
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 

Average M onthly Pension Check for All General and Safety Retirees and Payees 

,-

,-

• General 
,-

• Safety 

,-

,-

'7 



 

   
26 

 

 
Average benefit for General and Safety members with a service retirement (no disabilities) that retired 
in 2017 
 

 For General members $3,934 monthly; $47,208 annually 

 For Safety members $6,586 monthly; $79,032 annually 
 
 

Average monthly pension check for those who retired in each calendar year with  
service retirements only 

 

Years Ended  

December 31 

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 

General $3,466 $3,329 $3,518 $3,660 $3,570 $3,132 $3,632 $3,744 $3,689 $3,934 

Safety $6,497 $6,302 $6,528 $7,169 $6,832 $6,187 $7,281 $7,146 $6,827 $6,586 
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History of OCERS’ Cost-of-Living Adjustments 

 
OCERS annually adjusts the benefit allowances relative to the increase or decrease in the Consumer Price 
Index (CPI).* This adjustment, known as a Cost-of-Living Adjustment (COLA), is effective April 1st of each year. 
To determine the change in CPI, OCERS’ actuary compares the Bureau of Labor Statistics’ annual average 
CPI for all urban consumers for the Los Angeles-Riverside-Orange County area for each of the past two years 
and derives the percentage change between the two. The increase or decrease in the CPI is rounded to the 
nearest one-half of one percent. The maximum COLA of 3% shall be granted on every retirement allowance, 
optional death allowance, or annual death allowance payable to or on account of any member of the system.  
 
For years in which the CPI exceeds 3%, the excess amount is banked and drawn from for future years when 
the CPI is less than 3%.  
 
 

Date 
Granted 

Actual 
CPI  
Rate 

CPI 
Rounded  

Max 
COLA  
Rate 

COLA 
Granted 

4/1/2017 1.89 2 3 2 

4/1/2016 0.91 1 3 1 

4/1/2015 1.35 1.5 3 1.5 

4/1/2014 1.08 1 3 1 

4/1/2013 2.04 2 3 2 

4/1/2012 2.67 2.5 3 2.5 

4/1/2011 1.20 1 3 1 

4/1/2010 -0.80 -1 3 0/-1** 

4/1/2009 3.53 3.5 3 3 

4/1/2008 3.30 3.5 3 3 

4/1/2007 4.26 4.5 3 3 

4/1/2006 4.45 4.5 3 3 

4/1/2005 3.31 3.5 3 3 

4/1/2004 2.63 2.5 3 2.5 

4/1/2003 2.76 3 3 3 

4/1/2002 3.32 3.5 3 3 

4/1/2001 3.31 3.5 3 3 

4/1/2000 2.34 2.5 3 2.5 

4/1/1999 1.44 1.5 3 1.5 

4/1/1998 1.58 1.5 3 1.5 

 

 
 
* Per Government Code Section 318780.1  
* * 2009 saw a unique scenario, a -1% CPI reflecting economic deflation in that year.  For new retirees as of April 1, 2010, 
0% was determined to be a COLA “floor”, as no benefit will ever be reduced. For longer retired members however, who 
had accumulated a COLA bank as of 2010, that bank was reduced by -1%. 
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Retirement Effective Dates 0-5 5-10 10-15 15-20 20-25 25-30 30 & Over

PERIOD 1/1/06 –12/31/06
Average Monthly Pension Benefits $448 $788 $1,608 $2,389 $3,368 $4,898 $6,112

Average Monthly "Final Average Salary" $3,770 $4,031 $4,952 $5,198 $5,668 $6,474 $6,789

Number of Retired Members 15 46 129 167 129 174 155

PERIOD 1/1/07 –12/31/07
Average Monthly Pension Benefits $368 $817 $1,593 $2,407 $3,366 $5,626 $6,401

Average Monthly "Final Average Salary" $2,213 $4,206 $5,065 $5,239 $5,714 $7,219 $7,223

Number of Retired Members 16 45 110 111 100 145 104

PERIOD 1/1/08 –12/31/08
Average Monthly Pension Benefits $321 $876 $1,784 $2,451 $3,793 $5,323 $7,687

Average Monthly "Final Average Salary" $2,539 $4,166 $5,512 $5,330 $6,484 $6,864 $8,424

Number of Retired Members 19 31 83 90 78 91 97

PERIOD 1/1/09 –12/31/09
Average Monthly Pension Benefits $381 $950 $1,821 $2,716 $3,711 $5,852 $7,467

Average Monthly "Final Average Salary" $3,766 $4,228 $5,564 $6,006 $6,417 $7,669 $8,378

Number of Retired Members 26 45 102 87 110 106 124

PERIOD 1/1/10 –12/31/10
Average Monthly Pension Benefits $587 $986 $1,855 $2,929 $4,046 $5,922 $6,856

Average Monthly "Final Average Salary" $3,666 $4,800 $5,537 $6,291 $6,962 $7,764 $7,741

Number of Retired Members 23 45 108 106 130 127 129

PERIOD 1/1/11 –12/31/11
Average Monthly Pension Benefits $678 $1,057 $1,689 $3,054 $4,257 $5,910 $6,766

Average Monthly "Final Average Salary" $4,843 $5,825 $5,475 $6,497 $7,314 $7,874 $7,650

Number of Retired Members 16 55 111 86 120 123 155

PERIOD 1/1/12 –12/31/12
Average Monthly Pension Benefits $647 $1,142 $1,701 $2,957 $4,058 $5,802 $7,015

Average Monthly "Final Average Salary" $5,988 $5,398 $5,672 $6,347 $6,759 $7,702 $7,750

Number of Retired Members 20 71 128 88 187 145 172

PERIOD 1/1/13 –12/31/13
Average Monthly Pension Benefits $435 $1,166 $2,039 $2,946 $3,794 $6,409 $7,732

Average Monthly "Final Average Salary" $8,199 $6,347 $6,458 $6,492 $6,431 $8,432 $8,482

Number of Retired Members 29 55 139 82 161 147 131

PERIOD 1/1/14 –12/31/14
Average Monthly Pension Benefits $421 $1,152 $1,925 $3,188 $4,117 $6,444 $6,719

Average Monthly "Final Average Salary" $8,176 $6,955 $6,301 $6,961 $7,003 $8,463 $7,349

Number of Retired Members 23 45 146 96 143 192 138

PERIOD 1/1/15 –12/31/15
Average Monthly Pension Benefits $582 $1,263 $1,755 $2,850 $3,895 $5,679 $7,235

Average Monthly "Final Average Salary" $8,802 $6,888 $5,970 $6,673 $6,800 $7,893 $8,352

Number of Retired Members 22 63 128 119 110 200 182

PERIOD 1/1/16 –12/31/16
Average Monthly Pension Benefits $427 $1,244 $2,135 $2,886 $4,272 $5,549 $6,782

Average Monthly "Final Average Salary" $8,298 $6,907 $6,911 $6,580 $7,383 $7,651 $7,762

Number of Retired Members 24 56 121 120 113 195 163

PERIOD 1/1/17 –12/31/17
Average Monthly Pension Benefits $541 $1,215 $2,073 $3,062 $4,513 $5,851 $7,069

Average Monthly "Final Average Salary" $7,952 $6,800 $6,844 $6,810 $7,743 $7,975 $7,931

Number of Retired Members 21 47 122 147 112 190 153

2006 – 2017
Years of Service

 
Schedule of Average Monthly Pension Benefit Payments for Service Retirements  

by Years of Service 
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Benefits 

Schedule of Median Monthly Pension Benefit Payments for Service Retirements  
by Years of Service 

2010 – 2017 

Years of Service 

 

  

Retirement Effective Dates 0-5 5-10 10-15 15-20 20-25 25-30 30 & Over

PERIOD 1/1/10 –12/31/10
Median Monthly Pension Benefits $590 $887 $1,610 $2,438 $3,721 $5,396 $6,501

Median “Final Average Salary” $2,109 $3,750 $4,688 $5,638 $6,826 $7,152 $7,451

Number of Retired Members 23 45 108 106 130 127 129

PERIOD 1/1/11 –12/31/11

Median Monthly Pension Benefits $557 $889 $1,456 $2,567 $3,994 $5,762 $5,691

Median “Final Average Salary” $2,825 $4,698 $4,987 $5,501 $6,856 $7,807 $6,409

Number of Retired Members 16 55 111 86 120 123 155

PERIOD 1/1/12 –12/31/12

Median Monthly Pension Benefits $542 $992 $1,427 $2,568 $3,659 $5,830 $5,801

Median “Final Average Salary” $3,431 $4,742 $4,730 $5,747 $6,166 $7,783 $6,831

Number of Retired Members 20 71 128 88 187 145 172

PERIOD 1/1/13 –12/31/13

Median Monthly Pension Benefits $280 $989 $1,767 $2,545 $3,225 $6,246 $6,570

Median “Final Average Salary” $6,334 $5,582 $5,783 $5,959 $7,036 $8,477 $7,742

Number of Retired Members 29 55 139 82 161 147 131

PERIOD 1/1/14 –12/31/14

Median Monthly Pension Benefits $289 $830 $1,448 $2,627 $3,721 $6,451 $5,720

Median “Final Average Salary” $8,646 $4,876 $5,188 $5,990 $6,265 $8,561 $6,319

Number of Retired Members 23 45 146 96 143 192 138

PERIOD 1/1/15 –12/31/15

Median Monthly Pension Benefits $426 $914 $1,640 $2,514 $3,511 $5,241 $5,965

Median “Final Average Salary” $7,350 $4,979 $4,926 $5,999 $5,924 $7,379 $6,869

Number of Retired Members 22 63 128 119 110 200 182

PERIOD 1/1/16 –12/31/16

Median Monthly Pension Benefits $339 $980 $1,878 $2,563 $3,933 $5,080 $6,198

Median “Final Average Salary” $9,412 $5,885 $6,015 $5,707 $6,714 $7,314 $7,020

Number of Retired Members 24 56 121 120 113 195 163

PERIOD 1/1/17 –12/31/17
Median Monthly Pension Benefits $393 $843 $1,703 $2,574 $3,845 $5,404 $6,333

Median “Final Average Salary” $8,043 $4,996 $5,560 $5,946 $6,842 $7,673 $7,058

Number of Retired Members 21 47 122 147 112 190 153
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Schedule of Monthly Pension Benefit for Retirees (Service and Disability Retirements) 

As of December 31, 2017 
 
 

Monthly Benefit Number of retirees 

$1 – 500  608 
$501 – 1,000  1,096 
$1,001 – 1,500  1,414 
$1,501 – 2,000  1,313 
$2,001 – 2,500  1,388 
$2,501 – 3,000  1,225 
$3,001 – 3,500  995 
$3,501 – 4,000  864 
$4,001 – 4,500  771 
$4,501 – 5,000  697 
$5,001 – 5,500  571 
$5,501 – 6,000  543 
$6,001 – 6,500  455 
$6,501 – 7,000  412 
$7,001 – 7,500  359 
$7,501 – 8,000  305 
$8,001 – 8,500  284 
$8,501 – 9,000  237 
$9,001 – 9,500  195 
$9,501 – 10,000  177 
$10,001 – 10,500  132 
$10,501 – 11,000  128 
$11,001 – 11,500  90 
$11,501 – 12,000  96 
Over $12,000  331 

Total  14,686 
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Funding Sources 

 
Funding Sources for Benefits 

(OCERS’ net additions for the period 1998 – 2017) 

 
 
 
 

An often stated error with regard to public pension retirement funds is that they are funded solely from the 
taxpayers’ back pocket. 
 
That is not true. 
 
We have illustrated here a dollar going out the door in a benefit payment from OCERS to one of our retirees.  
What were the source funds for that dollar? 
 
The first portion of the dollar, at 53 cents, is purely earnings from the OCERS investment portfolio. The 
OCERS Board of Trustees takes the contributions OCERS receives from both employees and employers 
and invests those contributions on behalf of our 44,000 members. OCERS grows those “seed” contributions 
through careful investments to an amount likely larger than an individual employee might have done solely 
on his or her own. 
 
The next largest portion of that benefit dollar, at 32 cents, comes from employer contributions, such as those 
paid by the County of Orange, the City of San Juan Capistrano, the Public Law Library, and other public 
employers within Orange County. You might ask if those aren’t local taxpayer dollars then, but the answer 
would be no. Many of those 32 cents do come from Orange County taxpayers, without a doubt, but some 
might just as well be sourced from various federal government grant programs or other sources. 
Interestingly, that figure of 32 cents paid by the employer or other plan sponsor would be even larger were it 
not for the fact that some OCERS employees are assisting in paying the employer obligation.  
 
The final portion of the benefit dollar in the amount of 15 cents is taken directly from the regular paychecks 
of OCERS’ members. Despite what is sometimes reported in the press, the hard working employees of the 
County of Orange and our other plan sponsors are contributing their own dollars to their retirement plan. In 
addition, as noted above, several employee groups pay a portion of the employer contribution out of their 
own pockets to further help fund their own retirement benefit. The County of Orange some years ago 
contracted with labor groups to have the employees pay a portion of the employer contribution in what is 
commonly termed a “reverse pick up.”    

53¢ 32¢ 15¢ 

Employee Contributions 

This is the money active 
employees pay into the fund 
for future benefits 

Net Investment Income 

This includes earnings from 

stocks, bonds, alternatives, 

real estate and other 

investments, minus fees. 

ti t f d i

Employer 

Contributions 

This is the money 

paid to OCERS 

from employers for 

pension benefits.  
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Asset Allocation Policy for 2017 

 

 
Credit – The fixed income-related strategies are diversified by region, by credit quality, and by sources of risk. 
The general shared characteristics of these strategies are a degree of illiquidity, and a focus on current yield as 
a principal source of expected return. 
 
Core Fixed Income – A debt investment in which an investor loans money to an entity (corporate or 
governmental) that borrows the funds for a defined period of time at a fixed interest rate. 
 
Global Public Equity – A stock or any other security representing an ownership interest. (Domestic – U.S.; 
Global – U.S. and developed countries outside the U.S.; International – developed countries outside of the 
U.S.; Emerging Markets – countries that are less economically developed). 
 
Private Equity – Private equity includes investments in venture capital, buyouts, secondaries and special 
situations including distressed debt. These assets are illiquid and valuations are not marked to market on a 
daily basis. Valuations for private equity investments are based on estimates of fair value in accordance with 
industry standards. 
 
Real Assets – Investments in physical or tangible assets that have a value due to their substance and 
properties. Real assets consist of both private and public securities, and include both equity and debt-oriented 
investments. Real assets include a number of sub-asset classes including agriculture, energy, timber, 
infrastructure, and real estate.   
 
Risk Mitigation – Investments aimed at protecting OCERS’ portfolio during severe equity market downturns 
with a secondary objective of producing an uncorrelated positive real return in the long-term. 
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OCERS’ investment program returned 14.51% net of fees in 2017. The one-year return outperformed 
the policy index of 13.73% and exceeded the 7.00% assumption rate.  
 
During the year, the portfolio benefited from strong returns in global public equity markets and private 
equity. The U.S. equity market as represented by the S&P 500 index was up 21.83%, while the MSCI 
World index and the MSCI Emerging Markets index posted a 22.40% and 37.28% gain, respectively. 
The growth momentum continued throughout 2017 post the election, measured by above-average 
GDP growth, solid employment gains, and rising consumer confidence. The investment program 
remains well diversified across many asset classes. 
 
 
OCERS’ Fund Performance by Calendar Years 1986 – 2017 
 

As of Dec. 31 Return Assumed Rate 
of Return 

 As of Dec. 31 Return Assumed Rate 
of Return 

1986 16.15% 7.25%  2002 -5.46% 8.00% 

1987 2.88% 7.25%  2003 19.84% 7.50% 

1988 11.53% 7.25%  2004 11.40% 7.75% 

1989 18.40% 7.50%  2005 8.83% 7.75% 

 1990 1.02% 7.50%  2006 13.55% 7.75% 

1991 20.25% 8.00%  2007* 10.44% 7.75% 

1992 5.78% 8.00%  2008 -20.95% 7.75% 

1993 13.88% 8.00%  2009 18.34% 7.75% 

1994 -2.29% 8.00%  2010 11.21% 7.75% 

1995 23.26% 8.00%  2011 .53% 7.75% 

1996 13.29% 8.00%  2012 11.95% 7.25% 

1997 17.07% 8.00%  2013 10.86% 7.25% 

1998 12.77% 8.00%  2014 4.73% 7.25% 

1999 15.68% 8.00%  2015 -0.11% 7.25% 

2000 3.28% 8.00%  2016 8.52% 7.25% 

2001 -3.22% 8.00%  2017 14.51% 7.00% 

*As of 2007, returns are presented net of fees.  
  

Fund Performance 

34 Fund Performance 

OCERS by the Numbers 

220/263

25.00% 

20.00% .15% 

15.00% 

10.00% 

5.00% 

0.00% 

-5.00% 

-10.00% 

-15.00% 

-20.00% 

-25.00% 

18.40% 

11.53% 

20.25% 

13.88% 
.78% 

23.26% 

-2 .29% 

OCERS Fund Performance 

17.07% 
15.68% 19.84% 

70 

.28% 

-5.46% 

18.34% 

13.55% 

10.44% 

-20.95% 

1.21% 
11.95% 

10.86% 

-0.11% 

14.51% 



  

$1 Invested in OCERS $1 Invested in 10 Yr Treasury  $1 Invested in 30 Yr Treasury 

1985 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00 

1986 $1.16 $1.20 $1.25 

1987 $1.19 $1.16 $1.15 

1988 $1.33 $1.23 $1.24 

1989 $1.58 $1.44 $1.49 

1990 $1.59 $1.53 $1.56 

1991 $1.91 $1.80 $1.84 

1992 $2.03 $1.91 $1.96 

1993 $2.31 $2.14 $2.32 

1994 $2.25 $1.97 $2.04 

1995 $2.78 $2.44 $2.72 

1996 $3.15 $2.44 $2.60 

1997 $3.68 $2.90 $3.24 

1998 $4.16 $3.27 $3.76 

1999 $4.81 $3.00 $3.20 

2000 $4.96 $3.43 $3.84 

2001 $4.80 $3.57 $3.97 

2002 $4.54 $4.09 $4.61 

2003 $5.44 $4.15 $4.65 

2004 $6.06 $4.35 $5.06 

2005 $6.60 $4.44 $5.50 

2006 $7.49 $4.50 $5.44 

2007 $8.30 $4.94 $5.99 

2008 $6.58 $5.94 $8.47 

2009 $7.80 $5.35 $6.27 

2010 $8.71 $5.78 $6.82 

2011 $8.77 $6.76 $9.24 

2012 $9.85 $7.05 $9.46 

2013 $10.95 $6.50 $8.04 

2014 $11.49 $7.19 $10.40 

2015 $11.50 $7.26 $10.07 

2016 $12.19 $7.25 $10.15 

2017 $13.96 $7.40 $11.08 

 
Growth of a Dollar in OCERS Compared to Treasury Bonds 

1985 – 2017 
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Revenue 

Member and Employer Contributions and Investment Income and Losses to Pension Trust 

Year Member 
Contributions 

Employer 
Contributions 

(Cash Payments 
Only to Pension 

Trust) 

Employer 
Contributions 

from POB 
Funds* 

Investment Income 
(Losses) 

1998 $50,557,000 $17,977,000 $42,020,000 $493,491,000 

1999 $55,693,000 $17,591,000 $47,129,000 $685,178,000 

2000 $61,179,000 $15,561,000 $48,555,000 $45,284,000 

2001 $68,635,000 $12,060,000 $41,319,000 ($149,858,000) 

2002 $77,917,000 $13,289,000 $65,180,000 ($269,188,000) 

2003 $81,581,000 $124,243,000 $26,209,000 $789,086,000 

2004 $81,931,000 $194,430,000 $3,579,000 $569,000,000 

2005 $107,544,000 $226,130,000 $9,675,000 $461,980,000 

2006 $137,582,000 $277,368,000 $11,000,000 $830,200,000 

2007 $159,476,000 $326,736,000 $11,000,000 $784,961,000 

2008 $172,291,000 $360,365,000 $12,600,000 ($1,596,776,000) 

2009 $171,928,000 $338,387,000 $34,900,000 $1,064,855,000 

2010 $177,929,000 $372,437,000 $11,000,000 $888,542,000 

2011 $183,820,000 $387,585,000 $11,000,000 $50,456,000 

2012 $191,215,000 $406,521,000 $5,500,000 $1,004,770,000 

2013 $209,301,000 $427,095,000 $5,000,000 $1,152,647,000 

2014 $232,656,000 $625,520,000 $5,000,000 $499,195,000 

2015 $249,271,000 $571,298,000 $0 ($10,873,000) 

2016 $258,297,000 $567,196,000 $0 $1,061,243,000 

2017 $262,294,000 $572,104,000 $0 $1,939,635,000 

. 

 

 
* In September 1994, the County of Orange issued $320 million in Pension Obligation Bonds (POB’s) of which $318.3 
million in proceeds were paid to OCERS to fund the County’s portion of the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL). 
For accounting purposes, OCERS maintains the proceeds for the POB’s in the County Investment Account. OCERS and 
the County of Orange, a single participating district, entered into an agreement which provided an offsetting credit based 
upon an amount actuarially determined to deplete the County Investment Account over the then remaining UAAL 
amortization period. The County determines annually how the account will be applied to contribution requirements.  
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OCERS’ independent actuary, Segal Consulting, performed an actuarial valuation as of December 31, 2017 
and determined that OCERS’ funding ratio of actuarial assets to the actuarial accrued liability is 72.30%, which 
decreased from the prior’s year’s funded status of 73.06%. (See The Evolution of OCERS UAAL at ocers.org) 

 
OCERS’ Funded Status by Calendar Years 1986 – 2017 
(Dollars in thousands) 
 

Actuarial 
Valuation 
Date Dec. 

31 

Valuation 
Value of 

Assets (VVA)  
(a) 

Actuarial 
Accrued 

Liability (AAL)   
(b) 

Total Unfunded 
Actuarial 
Accrued 

Liability (UAAL)   
(b) - (a) 

Funded Ratio   
(a) / (b) 

Investment 
Returns 

2017 $14,197,125 $19,635,427 $5,438,302 72.30% 14.51% 

2016 $13,102,978 $17,933,461 $4,830,483 73.06% 8.52% 

2015 $12,228,009 $17,050,357 $4,822,348 71.72% -0.11% 

2014 $11,449,911 $16,413,124 $4,963,213 69.76% 4.73% 

2013 $10,417,125 $15,785,042 $5,367,917 65.99% 10.86% 

2012 $9,469,208 $15,144,888 $5,675,680 62.52% 11.95% 

2011 $9,064,355  $13,522,978  $4,458,623  67.03% 0.53% 
2010 $8,672,592  $12,425,873  $3,753,281  69.79% 11.21% 
2009 $8,154,687  $11,858,578  $3,703,891  68.77% 18.34% 
2008 $7,748,380  $10,860,715  $3,112,335  71.34% -20.95% 
2007* $7,288,900  $9,838,686  $2,549,786  74.08% 10.44% 
2006 $6,466,085  $8,765,045  $2,298,960  73.77% 13.55% 
2005 $5,786,617  $8,089,627  $2,303,010  71.53% 8.83% 
2004 $5,245,821  $7,403,972  $2,158,151  70.85% 11.40% 
2003 $4,790,099  $6,099,433  $1,309,334  78.53% 19.84% 
2002 $4,695,675  $5,673,754  $978,079  82.76% -5.46% 
2001 $4,586,844  $4,843,899  $257,055  94.69% -3.22% 
2000 $4,497,362  $4,335,025  ($162,337) 103.74% 3.28% 
1999 $3,931,744  $4,017,279  $85,535  97.87% 15.70% 
1998 $3,504,708   $3,682,686  $177,978  95.17% 12.77% 
1997 $3,128,132  $3,332,967  $204,835  93.85% 17.07% 
1996 $2,675,632  $2,851,894  $176,262  93.82% 13.29% 
1995 $2,434,406  $2,633,884  $199,478  92.43% 23.26% 
1994 $2,177,673  $2,550,059  $372,386  85.40% -2.29% 
1993 $2,024,447  $2,305,019  $280,572  87.83% 13.88% 
1992 $1,807,319  $2,140,081  $332,763  84.45% 5.78% 
1991 $1,567,131  $1,763,894  $196,763  88.84% 20.25% 
1990 $1,297,575  $1,840,915  $543,340  70.49% 1.02% 
1989 $1,136,210  $1,651,988  $515,778  68.78% 18.40% 
1988 $985,030  $1,453,858  $468,828  67.75% 11.53% 
1987 $821,884  $1,343,982  $522,098  61.16% 2.88% 
1986 $713,506  $1,220,915  $507,409  58.44% 16.15% 

 *As of 2007, returns are presented net of fees 

Note:  On a market value basis OCERS’ funded status is 74.62%.  
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Growth of System Net Investments at Fair Value  

(Dollars in Millions) 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liabilities (UAAL)  
(Dollars in Millions) 
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This chart demonstrates how positive earnings in most years will cause the UAAL to decrease. Interestingly this chart also 
illustrates how the UAAL can grow larger even when the pension fund’s investment portfolio returns are positive.  
 
First we need a definition for the UAAL. It simply means that the value of the retirement benefits promised by employers is 
larger than the actual dollars the retirement system has on hand. The difference between the two is called the UAAL. Having a 
UAAL is not a bad thing, a retirement system does not need to have in the bank today every benefit dollar that will ever be 
paid out in the coming 10, 20, 30 years or more.  It is much like a parent saving for his or her child’s college education. All the 
dollars required to pay that future obligation do not need to be in the parent’s bank account today. In fact the parent is planning 
on including the returns from sound investments to help meet those future obligations. 
 
OCERS has a plan in place to pay off the UAAL in 20 year increments. That plan includes an expectation that the OCERS 
portfolio will earn on average 7.00% each calendar year, while each plan sponsor and individual member in turn continues to 
pay the monthly contribution required of them by OCERS’ actuary.  It’s good to note here that no Orange County public plan 
sponsor or individual OCERS member has ever failed to make the annual minimum required contribution to the OCERS 
retirement system.   
 
While it is fairly easy to understand that when the portfolio does not earn its expected 7.00% in a year, that will cause the 
UAAL to grow, how is it possible for the UAAL to grow even in years where our earnings expectations are met? Note the chart 
above. The blue bars indicate how much OCERS earned on its investment portfolio each calendar year. The green line 
measuring total assets held in the portfolio is doing well and growing strongly because of those many good years. The red line 
tracks the rise and fall of the UAAL. The few red bars indicate when the portfolio actually lost money. In those years with the 
red bars, as you would expect, you can see an uptick in the red line. But back to our basic question, how is it that even in 
some good years you can see a rise in the UAAL as tracked by that red line?   
 
Two basic reasons – in some years, such as 2011, even though the earnings bar is blue, it is barely blue, that is, even though 
the portfolio had positive returns, it didn’t make the amount of money that was expected. Positive returns yes, but since it was 
not enough to meet the earnings expectation in that year, there will be an uptick in the UAAL. The other cause can occur when 
there is a change made to a basic assumption. 2012 is a good example of that – a strong blue bar representing a 12% return; 
easily beating our then expected 7.75%. However, in that same year of 2012 we lowered what we assumed could be earned in 
future years from 7.75% to 7.25% so the UAAL rose.  If a parent saving for their child’s college education is expecting to earn 
7.75% on their passbook account suddenly learns the bank is only crediting 7.25% in the future, the parent won’t have enough 
dollars in that account when the child finally reaches the big day. So too with OCERS, by lowering its assumed earnings rate 
for future years in 2012 the red line had to tick upward despite the good earnings in that year in order to account for the fact 
that OCERS had to anticipate fewer future dollars would be gained from investment earnings.  
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Memorandum 

 
I-12 Quiet period – Non-Investment Contracts  1 of 1 
Regular Board Meeting 08-20-2018 

DATE:  August 7, 2018 

TO:  Members of the Board of Retirement 

FROM: Steve Delaney, Chief Executive Officer 

SUBJECT: QUIET PERIOD – NON-INVESTMENT CONTRACTS 
 

Written Report 
 
Background/Discussion 
 

1.  Quiet Period Policy Guidelines – Named Service Providers 
 
The following guidelines established by the Quiet Period Policy, section 3.c, will govern a search process 
for Named Service Providers: 
 
“All Board and Investment Committee Members, and staff not directly involved in the search process, 
shall refrain from communicating with Service Provider candidates regarding any product or service 
related to the search offered by the candidate throughout the quiet period,…” 

 
2. Quiet Period Guidelines – Non-Named Service Providers 

 
There are no policy guidelines regarding a quiet period for non-Named Service Providers.  However, the 
following language is included in all distributed RFP’s: 
 
“From the date of issuance of this RFP until the selection of one or more respondents is completed and 
announced, respondents are not permitted to communicate with any OCERS staff member or Board 
Members regarding this procurement, except through the Point of Contact named herein. Respondents 
violating the communications prohibition may be disqualified at OCERS’ discretion.  Respondents having 
current business with OCERS must limit their communications to the subject of such business.” 

 
Distributed RFP’s 
 

The RFP’s noted below are subject to the quiet period until such time as a contract(s) is finalized.   
• An RFP was distributed for Hearing Officer Services in July.  Pending receipt of proposals.   

Submitted by:  
 

_________________________  

Steve Delaney  
Chief Executive Officer 
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Memorandum 

 
I-13 Audit Committee Outcomes from July 17, 2018 Meeting   1 of 1 
Regular Board Meeting 08-20-2018 

DATE:  August 6, 2018 

TO:  Members of the Board of Retirement 

FROM: Mark Adviento, CPA, Internal Auditor 

SUBJECT: AUDIT COMMITTEE OUTCOMES FROM JULY 17, 2018 MEETING 
 

Recommendation 

The Audit Committee recommends that the Board of Retirement: 
(1) No recommendations were made by the Audit Committee. 

 

Background/Discussion 

The Committee adjourned into Closed Session under the authority of Government Code section 54957 
to consider employment of a public employee, and conducted interviews of candidates for the 
position of OCERS’ Director of Internal Audit.  

The Chair announced that no reportable action was taken by the Committee in Closed Session.  

 

 

 

Submitted by:  

M.A. - approved 

_________________________  

Mark Adviento, CPA 
Internal Auditor 
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Memorandum 

 

 
I-14 Board Communication  1 of 1 
Regular Board Meeting 08-20-2018 
 

DATE:  August 20, 2018 

TO:  Members of the Board of Retirement 

FROM: Steve Delaney, Chief Executive Officer 

SUBJECT: BOARD COMMUNICATION  
 

Written Report  
 

Background/Discussion 

To ensure that the public has free and open access to those items that could have bearing on the decisions of 
the Trustees of the Board of Retirement, the OCERS Board has directed that all written communications to the 
entire Board during the interim between regular Board meetings be included in a monthly communications 
summary. 

News Links 

The various news and informational articles that have been shared with the full Board are being provided to you 
here by web link address. By providing the links in this publicly available report, we comply with both the Brown 
Act public meeting requirements, as well as avoid any copyright issues. 

The following news and informational links were received by OCERS staff for distribution to the entire Board: 
 

Steve Delaney: 

Attached: OCERS Activities and Updates for MARCH, APRIL, MAY and JUNE 2018 

 

Submitted by: 

   

 
_________________________    
Steve Delaney 
Chief Executive Officer 
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Memorandum 

 

DATE:  June 28, 2018 

TO:  Members of the Board of Retirement 

FROM: Steve Delaney, Chief Executive Officer 

SUBJECT: OCERS ACTIVITIES AND UPDATES – MARCH and APRIL and May 2018 
 

As noted in my cover e-mail, due to a number of issues 

my regular monthly reports have been delayed.  This 

report covers a full quarter of a year, with specific key 

customer service statistics for the month of MAY 2018, 

followed by activity highlights and updates for the month 

of MAY 2018, with supplemental reports from March and 

April 2018.  I will be returning to my previous monthly 

updates with the June 2018 report. 

CUSTOMER SERVICE 
The top three questions in the month of MAY as received 

by OCERS’ counseling staff: 

How do I unlock my password? 

Members are instructed to contact OCERS at (714) 558-6200 and a 
representative will assist them over the phone.  
 
How does reciprocity and retirement work? 

Reciprocal systems coordinate salary information so benefits are 
paid on the highest salary earned in either system.  
 
What is a deferred member?   

A deferred member is an OCERS member who separates from 
OCERS-covered employment and leaves his or her contributions on 
deposit with OCERS.  Deferred members may apply for an OCERS 
retirement benefit upon meeting the minimum age and service 
credit requirements 
 
 
 

MEMBER SERVICE STATS FOR       
MAY 2018 

Member Approval     94%  

    Unplanned Recalcs      0   

       Retirement Apps Received  

              May 2018  51  

              April 2018  62 

              Mar 2018   93              

              Feb 2018   163 

              Jan 2018    204 

             Dec 2017      58  

            Nov 2017       75      

             Oct 2017       47  

             Sept 2017      42        

             Aug 2017       69             

            July 2017         48           

           June 2017        65 

           May 2017        60            

           April 2017        47 
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ACTIVITIES 
 
OCERS YEAR IN REVIEW 

MAY 2018: During the month of May, meetings were held with Supervisor Bartlett and her staff.  The 
Supervisor did ask a number of questions about the Orange County Fire Authority and its approach to 
early payment of its UAAL.  She does not believe the “snowball plan” will work and worries that 2030 
can become a crisis point as entities have the opportunity then to depart the OCFA.  OCERS staff 
shared the annual Plan Sponsor Review document in order to provide the Supervisor with OCERS’ 
thinking on the topic.  Meetings were also held during the month of April with the executive teams of 
the Orange County Transportation Authority, the Public Authority, and the Association of County Law 
Enforcement Managers. 

APRIL:  During the month of April, meetings were held with Supervisor Do and his staff.  The Supervisor 
did ask about the risk profile of the OCERS investment portfolio and the history of the OCERS Board’s 
approach to risk over the past decade.  Meetings were also held during the month of April with the 
executive teams of the Orange County Vector Control, the City of San Juan Capistrano, the County of 
Orange (no issues or concerns were raised in this very important annual meeting) and the Orange 
County Fire Authority. 

MARCH:  During the month of March, meetings were held with Supervisor Steele’s staff, as well as with 
the executive teams of the Orange County Cemetery District, the Transportation Corridor Authority, 
Orange County Sanitation District, Orange County Employees Association and the Association of 
Orange County Deputy Sheriffs. 

LEGISLATIVE OUTREACH 

Chair Prevatt and I spent May 22 and May 23 in Sacramento visiting as many members of the Orange 
County legislative delegation as possible in that short period of time.  Our basic message was a 
reminder that they have a local public pension system in their own backyard, separate from CalPERS, 
and they should see us as a resource when they have questions or concerns regarding public pensions 
and related legislation. 

Among those we visited, some had specific issues as noted below: 

Assemblyman Brough: Wanted to know if OCERS was feeling undue pressure to divest from 
certain investments. 

Assemblyman Chen:  Also wanted to know if OCERS was feeling pressure to divest. 
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Assemblyman Choi:  Had questions on contribution rates, how well OCERS investment portfolio 
was progressing, and the pros and cons for an employer of participating in OCERS rather than 
CalPERS. 

Assemblyman Daly:  Had a number of questions regarding OCERS portfolio returns. 

Assemblywoman Quirk-Silva:  Wanted to know if OCERS was experiencing the same issues as 
San Bernardino CERA with regard to Private Equity firms choosing not to do business with the 
system due to the stringent transparency rules now in effect in California. 

Senator Moorlach:  Though interested in the change in actuarial assumptions, he did not have 
any issues or concerns to pose to us specifically. 

Senator Newman:  Requested we review any remaining pension related bills presently before 
the legislature, to better understand impact. 

Senator Nguyen:  She had a number of questions as to the impact of OCERS recent change to 
actuarial assumptions. 

INVESTMENT TEAM ACTITIVITIES 

David Beeson reports on the primary Investment Team activities for the month of MAY, followed by 
supplementals for March and April: 

MAY 2018:  At the May 24th Investment Committee meeting, the Committee approved placing ASB Capital 
Management and Pictet Asset Management on Watch List. Pictet was placed on watch for underperformance 
and change in key personnel. ASB was placed on watch for underperformance. Jennifer Young Stevens and 
Robert Miranda from the Townsend Group (OCERS’ real estate consultant) presented a real estate overview and 
program plan for OCERS to the Investment Committee. The Committee approved a preliminary plan for real 
estate commitments, structure, and ranges that included rebalancing the portfolio towards a 60/40 mix of 
core/non-core real estate with +/- 10% ranges. Meketa (OCERS’ general consultant) presented the 4th quarter 
2017 real estate performance report. OCERS’ new real estate consultant Townsend will be presenting the 
quarterly real estate performance reports going forward. PCA presented the 1st quarter 2018 portfolio risk 
discussion for OCERS’ portfolio. PCA is recommending that OCERS consider increasing the initial 5% allocation to 
risk mitigation strategies with the inclusion of additional strategies over time. Meketa wrapped up the meeting 
by presenting the 1st quarter 2018 portfolio evaluation report. 

APRIL: As of March 31, 2018, the portfolio year-to-date is up 0.2% net of fees, while the one-year return is up 
10.2%. The fund value now stands at $15.7 billion. At the April 24th Investment Committee meeting, the 
Committee approved amendments to the CIO Charter, Investment Committee Charter, and Investment Policy 
Statement outlining the process for delegated authority for investment manager approval and termination to 
the CIO, conditional on agreement by the Investment Consultant. The Committee also approved a preliminary 
plan of $300 to $350 million for 2018 private equity commitments and the sub-sector ranges for private equity 
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following a presentation from Torrey Cove, OCERS’ new private equity consultant. Finally, Jim Meketa, founder 
of Meketa Investment Group (OCERS’ general consultant), discussed the long-term investment issues and 
themes that bind the relationship between the U.S. and China.   

MARCH: As of February 28, 2018, the portfolio declined 1.8% net of fees for the month, while the one-year 
return is up 11.3%. February marked the first negative monthly return for the portfolio since October 2016. The 
fund value now stands at $15.8 billion. At the March 29th Investment Committee meeting, the Committee heard 
an education presentation from BlackRock on China A-Shares investing and the pending inclusion of A-Shares in 
the MSCI Emerging Markets Index. China is attempting to open up their equity markets to more foreign 
investors. Meketa, OCERS’ general consultant, presented the 3rd quarter 2017 private equity performance 
report. Molly Murphy, OCERS’ CIO, discussed the transition for private equity consulting coverage from Meketa 
to Torrey Cove, as well as the transition for real estate consulting coverage from Meketa to the Townsend 
Group.   

UPDATES 

FINAL AVERAGE SALARY COMPONENTS REVIEW PROJECT 
Ms. Jenike reports for MAY 2018:   

“We continue to make good progress on the master Final Average Salary review.  All of the 
Memorandums of Understanding (MOUs) and other relevant documents for the County of Orange, 
Superior Court, Sanitation District and Orange County Transportation Authority have been reviewed 
and categorized.  We are in the process of completing the review of the MOUs related to the Orange 
County Fire Authority.  The OCERS team is ready to start going through the pay items line by line and 
applying the compensation earnable and pensionable compensation test.  We will also meet with Mr. 
Delaney in the next couple of weeks to address several policy questions that need to be resolved 
before moving forward.” 

LEAN PROCESS IMPROVEMENT 
Ms. Jenike reports for MAY 2018: 

“OCERS Disability and Member Services Quality Assurance Team completed the first LEAN training on the 
disability retirement process.  We learned techniques for breaking down a process and identifying work that 
does not provide added value.  We are in the process of documenting what we learned from the LEAN workshop 
and will begin implementing a number of changes.  The next process we will review from the LEAN perspective.”  

 

 

As a reminder you will see this memo included with the BOARD COMMUNICATIONS document as part 
of the informational agenda for the July 16 meeting of the OCERS Board of Retirement. 
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Memorandum 

 

DATE:  July 26, 2018 

TO:  Members of the Board of Retirement 

FROM: Steve Delaney, Chief Executive Officer 

SUBJECT: OCERS ACTIVITIES AND UPDATES –JUNE 2018 
 

The following is my regular monthly summary of OCERS 

staff activity, starting with an overview of key customer 

service statistics as well as activity highlights followed by 

updates for the month of JUNE 2018 report. 

CUSTOMER SERVICE 
The top three questions in the month of JUNE as 

received by OCERS’ counseling staff: 

How do I inform OCERS of my new address? 

Active County employees should report a change of address to 
their department personnel office, who will then forward the 
information to OCERS. Deferred members and payees can 
change their address directly through the myOCERS portal on 
the OCERS Web site. They may also report an address change 
by completing the change of address form and returning it to 
OCERS.  
 
Can I withdraw my contributions early? 

You may only withdrawal your contributions if you terminate 
employment. Doing so will end your OCERS membership.  
 
I am getting divorced.  How will this affect my 

retirement benefit?   

If the Court determines that your OCERS benefits are 
community property, a court order will direct the division of 
your OCERS benefits. When the dissolution is final, OCERS will 
need a copy of all pages of the Judgment of Dissolution and, if 
applicable, the Domestic Relations Order (DRO). Our legal 
division will review the documents to ensure that they 
conform to OCERS' plan. 

MEMBER SERVICE STATS FOR       
JUNE 2018 

Member Approval     98%  

    Unplanned Recalcs      2   

       Retirement Apps Received  

             June 2018  44               

              May 2018  51  

              April 2018  62 

              Mar 2018   93              

              Feb 2018   163 

              Jan 2018    204 

             Dec 2017      58  

            Nov 2017       75      

             Oct 2017       47  

             Sept 2017      42        

             Aug 2017       69             

            July 2017         48           

           June 2017        65 

           May 2017        60            
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Telephone Statistics (incoming calls to Member Services): 
Dates Queue Direct to Ext Total (Queue + Direct) 

JUNE 2018 1,563 2,392 3,955 

JUNE 2017 849 3,128 3,977 

JUNE 2016 1,037 3,122 4,159 

 
 

ACTIVITIES 
 
OCERS YEAR IN REVIEW 

OCERS outreach continued into June.  The final meetings were held in July and will be 
wrapped up in next month’s July 2018 summary report. 

JUNE 20: Ms. Jenike, Ms. Shott and I were pleased to host the executive team of the 
Orange County Sanitation District’s labor union.  Very appreciative to be 
included in our outreach effort, they did not have specific concerns with 
OCERS. 

JUNE 20: Later that same morning, Ms. Shott and I met with the Director and Finance 
Officer of the Children and Families Commission of Orange County (CFCOC).  
During our discussion of the OCERS Year In Review materials they did ask “if 
the County of Orange were to change a benefit formula in the future due to 
financial distress, would CFCOC be required to change their benefit formula 
as well, due to their being pooled with the County?”  Our answer was no, 
they would not be under an obligation to change formulas. 

JUNE 20: That afternoon, with Ms. Shott stayed behind to lead the monthly OCERS 
INFORMATIONAL MEETING held in the OCERS’ Modjeska Room for plan 
sponsor and labor representatives, Ms. Jenike and I met with the executive 
team of the Orange County Managers Association (OCMA) as well as the 
Orange County District Attorney’s Association (OCDDA).  Very interested in 
the details of the materials, they posed many questions about how OCERS 
provides benefit estimates to our mutual members, and they also discussed 
working with OCERS to better address their membership’s concerns 
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regarding retirement in general.  We indicated that we are happy to 
partner with them in better communicating our mission to our members.  

JUNE 26: Ms. Shott and I met with the executive team of the Superior Courts of 
Orange County.  Lots of great questions and discussions to ensure they 
understood OCERS current financial position, but no issues or concerns. 

JUNE 28: Ms. Jenike and I met with the executive team of the Professional 
Firefighters of Orange County (OCPFA).  Good interaction, with many 
specific questions about pay items as they relate to Final Average Salary, 
which is why we always make sure to have Ms. Jenike at that particular 
meeting! 

JUNE 28: I met that afternoon with a representative of Supervisor Spitzer’s office.  
Good discussion, but no specific concerns or issues. 

 

UPDATES 

FINAL AVERAGE SALARY COMPONENTS REVIEW PROJECT 
Ms. Heidi Halbur and Ms. Jenike report for JUNE 2018:   

We continue to make good progress on the Salary and Pay item review project (Final 
Average Salary [Master Pay] Item Matrix). We have completed the review of ten PSR, 
MOU and side agreement documents for OCFA and all of the large plan sponsors. We 
are in the process of comparing all of the pay items that have been used historically to 
the current list of pay item codes in the V3 factor table and we have started matching 
the V3 pay item codes to the descriptions of pay items documented in the PSR and MOU 
documents to identify if there are any discrepancies. The team is ready to start going 
through the pay items line by line and applying the compensation earnable and 
pensionable compensation tests. We have also commenced monthly meetings with the 
CEO to review the status of the project and to address any policy questions that arise 
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OCERS INVESTMENT DEPARTMENT ACTIVITY 
Mr. David Beeson reports the following: 
 
As of May 31, 2018, the portfolio year-to-date is up 1.2% net of fees, while the one-year 
return is up 8.8%. The fund value now stands at $15.8 billion. At the June 27th 
Investment Committee meeting, the Committee approved placing the BlueBay Emerging 
Market Select Bond Fund on Watch List due to change in key personnel and 
underperformance. The Committee also approved placing Mondrian’s International 
Small Cap Equity strategy on Watch List due to underperformance. Molly Murphy, 
OCERS’ CIO, provided some background on the securities lending update report 
provided by State Street, OCERS’ securities lending provider. David Fann, Heidi Poon, 
and Nic DiLoretta from TorreyCove presented the 4th quarter 2017 private equity 
performance update. The June IC meeting wrapped up with a special guest speaker. 
Larry Fink, Founder, Chairman, and CEO of BlackRock presented to the Committee. Larry 
Fink discussed a number of topics including environmental, social, and governance (ESG) 
issues at the company and national level. Mr. Fink also talked about the challenges and 
opportunities that developed and emerging economies face in an increasingly 
interconnected and interdependent world. 

LEAN PROCESS IMPROVEMENT 
Ms. Jenike reports for JUNE 2018: 
 
OCERS Disability unit has completed the documenting their notes on LEAN training 
workshop and are working on evaluating and implementing the changes that they think 
will enhance efficiencies in the process. The next business process we will review with 
the LEAN trainer will be the death process and it has been scheduled to commence in 
October. 
 
OCERS STAFFING 
Ms. Hockless provided an excellent detailed verbal report at the Board’s July 16 
meeting.  The following is her written report taking us through the end of June 2018: 

OCERS Administrative Services Department has filled twenty (20) positions since the 
start of the year and continues to work attentively on the remaining recruitments. Due 
to many positions being filled with internal promotions, the agency has hired a total 
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of thirteen (13) new full-time equivalents (FTE’s) and promoted seven (7) internal 
candidates.  
 
In June, we made an offer to an external candidate for the Director of Cyber Security 
who is scheduled to join the agency on August 3.  The Admin staff concluded the Subject 
Matter Expert review process for the Director of Internal Audit and set the first round of 
face-to-face interviews for mid-July. Interviews were completed for the three 
Retirement Program Specialists positions. The Member Services department selected 
two internal candidates and one external candidate. On July 6, the Admin Staff 
completed onboarding activities for the Disability Investigator and Sr. Retirement 
Analyst. In late July, interviews will take place for the Staff Attorney as well as opening 
the new Managing Director position in the Investment Department. 
 
To summarize our twelve (12) vacancies, we have five (5) OCERS direct positions vacant: 
Director of Internal Audit, Managing Director, Deputy General Counsel, Staff Attorney 
and Director of Cyber Security (scheduled start date Aug 3).  Three (3) are legacy 
positions and two (2) are part of the newly added positions. We have seven (7) vacant 
County positions: Member Services Supervisor (pending start date), two (2) Accounting 
Technicians, Retirement Benefits Technician, Retirement Program Specialist (pending 
start date), Senior Retirement Program Specialist and Accountant Auditor I. Of these 
seven (7) vacancies, five (5) are newly added positions. Of the 12 vacancies, we have 
start dates for 3 candidates, scheduled to start in late July and early August.  
 
OCERS has a total of 80 employees on payroll. A total of six (6) employees separated 
from OCERS as of July 16. The year-to-date annual turnover rate is rounded to 7.5%. This 
number is calculated by dividing the number of employees that separated by the 
number of active employees.   
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As a reminder you will see this memo included with the BOARD COMMUNICATIONS document as part 
of the informational agenda for the August 20 meeting of the OCERS Board of Retirement. 
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Total Vacant rrtle Status Type Dept Reason Vacant 

1 Retirement Program Sp ecialist Sta rt Date Aug 03 County Member Services New 

2 Senior Retirement Program Specialist Open Continuous County Member Services New 

3 Accounting echn ician Interviews July County Member Services Promotion - 8 

4 Accountant Auditor I BD County Finance New 

5 MS Supervisor Sta rt Date July 20 County Member Services Promotion - 8 

6 Director o Cyber Security Sta rt Date Aug 03 OCERS Information ec hnology New 

7 Managing Director Scheduled to open late Ju ly OCERS Investments New 

8- Director o Internal Audit st Round Interviews July 17 OCERS Audit Resignation - 8 

9 Retirement Benefits echnician Pre-Employment esting County Member Services Promotion - 8 

10 Accounting echn ician Interviews July County Member Services Promotion - 8 

11 Sta Attorney Interviews late Ju ly OCERS Legal Retired- 8 

12 Deputy General Counsel Open Continuous OCERS Legal Resignation - 8 

Total Vacant 12 New Positions 5 Legacy 7 

*** 
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ORANGE COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
BOARD OF RETIREMENT 

2223 E. WELLINGTON AVENUE, SUITE 100 
SANTA ANA, CALIFORNIA 

 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING 
March 28, 2018 

9:00a.m. 
 

MINUTES 
Attendance was as follows: 
 

Present: 
  
 

Shawn Dewane, Chair; Roger Hilton, Vice Chair; Chris Prevatt; and David Ball 

Also 
Present: 

Steve Delaney, Chief Executive Officer; Molly Murphy, CFA, Chief Investment Officer; Gina 
Ratto, General Counsel; Brenda Shott; Chief Executive Officer, Internal Operations; Anthony 
Beltran, Visual Technician; and Sonal Sharma, Recording Secretary 
 
 

The Chair called the meeting to order at 9:09 a.m.  
  

ACTION ITEMS 
 
NOTE:  Public comment on matters listed in this agenda will be taken at the time the item is addressed, 
prior to the Committee’s discussion of the item.  Persons wishing to address items on the agenda should 
provide written notice to the Secretary of the Committee prior to the Committee’s discussion on the item 
by signing in on the Public Comment Sign-In Sheet located at the back of the room. 
 
A-1 CHIEF INVESTMENT OFFICER CHARTER 
 Presented by Steve Delaney, CEO and Molly Murphy, CIO 

 
Mr. Delaney provided background commentary regarding Ms. Murphy’s recommended revisions to 
the CIO Charter, including the recommendation of delegated authority to hire and terminate 
managers. He suggested this is only a slight change to current processes and procedures, but also 
noted this change is an important one.  
 
Mr. Delaney reviewed and discussed OCERS’ contract with OCERS’ Strategic Portfolio and Risk 
Advisor, PCA; he stated, that “pursuant to Government Code Section 31595 and related provisions 
of law, the BOARD, may, in its discretion, invest, or delegate the authority to invest, the assets of 
the fund through the purchase, holding, or sale of any form or type of investment, ..., with the care, 
skill, prudence, and diligence under the circumstances then prevailing that a prudent person acting 
in a like capacity and familiar with these matters would use in the conduct of an enterprise of a like 
character and with like aims.” Therefore, he rationalized that the central issue for the CIO Charter 
discussion, and in particular, the associated risks and benefits of delegated authority, is the prudent 
person rule.  
 
Ms. Murphy expressed that she understood the Committee’s concerns as natural, particularly given 
the circumstances: she recognized that the proposed change of delegated authority in the CIO 
Charter arrives at the same time OCERS is building out new internal resources and hiring new 
external sources, TorreyCove and Townsend Group.  
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Ms. Murphy suggested that the new relationships are effectively substitutions. She noted that 
Townsend Group is replacing RVK for real estate coverage. Observing that OCERS is allocating 
relatively more to private equity versus hedge funds, she noted that TorreyCove is replacing Aksia. 
  
Mr. Delaney observed that some Trustees had wanted Meketa, as OCERS’ General Consultant, to 
opine on private market investment managers; however, he explained that this type of monitoring 
was not the case historically. For example, he recalled that when RVK advised on a real estate 
manager, NEPC, as OCERS’ General Consultant, would not opine on that manager.  
 
Mr. Ball responded that this was one of his issues with NEPC.   
 
Mr. Delaney responded, noting the difference, as NEPC would provide color on the impact upon the 
overall portfolio, but would not opine on a RVK’s manager recommendation.  
 
Ms. Murphy described the differences between the prior and the proposed CIO charter. In both 
charters, she discussed the various levers the Committee continues to control over advice, 
execution, and operations, including all investment consultants and custodians.  
 
Mr. Hilton and Ms. Ratto discussed the OCERS' past processes and the recently proposed steps for 
hiring/firing investment managers.  
 
Mr. Hilton asked Ms. Ratto if the only way for the Committee to hire/fire managers was through 
hiring/firing consultants.  
 
Ms. Ratto responded that if the Committee were unhappy with the CIO’s manager selection, the 
recourse would be to direct the CIO to issue an RFP, and work with the CEO and CIO, since the CIO 
reports to the CEO. She also observed that if the Committee is just concerned with one manager, 
then the issue is with the investment manager; however, she also noted that if it’s a pattern where 
the CIO selects underperforming managers, then the issue is with CIO, at which point the 
Committee would then go to the CEO.  
 
Ms. Murphy and Mr. Prevatt duly noted that the Committee has discretion over delegated authority 
and therefore could pull it anytime in its entirety, and/or change parts of the structure and process 
anytime as well.  
 
Mr. Prevatt and Mr. Hilton continued the discussion on the appropriate steps and procedures 
should the Committee have any issues with delegated authority. 
 
Ms. Murphy discussed the role and responsibilities of each of OCERS’ investment consultants, 
including a discussion of their fiduciary duty; she reported upon the standardized contract language 
surrounding fiduciary language for each consultant.  
 
Ms. Murphy discussed the process that the Committee undertakes prior to manager selection, i.e., 
the Asset Allocation, which includes asset and sub-asset class targets and ranges. She observed that 
there are many guidelines around Manager Search and Selection, as the Committee, through Asset 
Allocation policy, signals the investable areas to staff and consultants. She stated that if it is not 
defined in the asset allocation, then staff cannot invest without going back to the Committee for an 
approved mandate.   
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Ms. Murphy presented a slide on public peers with and without delegated authority, stating she 
also discussed the slide from a prior Investment Committee meeting. She reported upon peer 
exceptions, while also reporting those exceptions are evolving towards some form of delegated 
authority. She also observed that plans of OCERS’ similar size have some form of delegated 
authority.   
 
Ms. Murphy presented her slide on OCERS’ Manager Hiring Process, which includes the following 
steps: (1) Asset Allocation; (2) Ongoing Due Diligence; (3) Manager Search and Selection; and (4) 
Manager Approval. She opined that the Ongoing Due Diligence process of staff and consultants is 
not discussed sufficiently enough in the Committee setting, and therefore she suggested the 
discipline of this process may not be clear or apparent to the Committee.  
 
Ms. Murphy stated that OCERS’ Asset Allocation is explicit direction from the Committee on what 
staff and the consultants can and cannot invest in. 
 
Ms. Murphy discussed that where there is a gap in Asset Allocation, i.e., underperformance, or 
when the structure of an investment is not ideal, staff will assess the industry for peer group 
improvements. She also discussed the idea of “white space” i.e., gaps not already addressed or 
approved in the asset allocation, or structural inefficiencies that OCERS may want to exploit. She 
reported that it is incumbent of staff to bring such gaps to the Committee, and accordingly provide 
the needed educational presentations to the Committee. She observed that this is the time and 
place for input from the Committee to vet whether the investment idea is prudent and palatable 
such that the staff and consultants can proceed with Manager Search and Selection, and thus 
implement the Asset Allocation.  

 
Mr. Ball opined upon the hiring of consultants and their respective duties to the Committee and to 
staff. He discussed the legal responsibility, fiduciary duty of each and every consultant, as well as 
their practical duty. He opined that Meketa, due to their day-to-day relationship with staff, would 
report to staff; further, he suggested that PCA, upon their hiring, would be both a Risk consultant, 
as well as a general consultant that acts as an independent source and voice to the Board.   
Mr. Ball further observed that manager approval does not belong to the Committee, as the issue is 
the process by which the CIO educates and communicates to the Committee how OCERS’ Asset 
Allocation is going to be distributed and implemented, with discussion on ranges and targets. He 
stated that during the Asset Allocation and Ongoing Due Diligence stages are the only stages where 
the Committee should get into the discussion and pose issues and questions. He noted that the 
Committee should step away and empower staff and consultants once staff and consultants are in 
the Manager Search and Selection stage.  
 
Ms. Murphy expressed agreement with Mr. Ball, and reported that, given her experience, as well as 
OCERS’ prior experience with RVK, OCERS should perform an annual strategic review and plan for 
each asset class. She expressed one concern with Mr. Ball’s comments, specifying that not every 
manager search would go through a RFI/RFP process. She reported the Manager Search and 
Selection stage could go through a shortlist process. However, she noted that she would frequently 
communicate staff’s due diligence process to the Committee, otherwise she would not even be 
doing the CIO’s bare job requirements. She also described that another good way to provide 
transparency and frequent communication would be through providing a running pipeline of 
potential investments to the Committee on a monthly basis. 
 
Mr. Ball noted that he is not necessarily concerned about the RFP/RFI process; rather, he expressed 
his concern that as the process is currently drafted, there is a possibility for zero communication 
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between the Committee and the CIO. He voiced his desire for the Committee to be strategically 
involved, with frequent communication as to who and what potential manager hires are.  
 
Mr. Prevatt, Mr. Ball, and Ms. Murphy discussed the need for more precise explicit language during 
the Ongoing Due Diligence process.  
 
Mr. Prevatt reported that one of the Committee’s concerns is that a manager could be hired 
without the Committee even knowing or understanding the manager’s strategy.  
 
Mr. Prevatt discussed that the process must explicitly state that new strategies or an 
underperforming existing strategy be discussed and presented to the Committee. He opined on the 
need for explicit controls that require a new idea or strategy to come before the Committee prior to 
additional steps are undertaken by staff and consultants.  
 
Ms. Murphy expressed agreement that a new idea or strategy needs to be first vetted by the 
Committee.  
 
Mr. Prevatt further explained that it is his understanding that this step would need to be hardcoded 
into the process for the Committee to get comfortable and agreeable with delegated authority.  
 
Mr. Dewane and Ms. Murphy discussed an extreme example of Large Cap Growth, Private Equity, 
and Chinese Real Estate to emphasize the necessary steps and discussions required for the CIO to 
allocate capital across those strategies. The discussions and steps required would include a vetting 
of the change to the asset class, as well as vetting of the changes to the sub-asset class targets and 
ranges.    
 
Mr. Ball described two boundaries for the delegated authority process: 1. Asset allocation; and 2. 
the Investment Committee has the right to be informed prior to the hiring of the manager, whereby 
a number of items are discussed, including but not limited to returns, risk, and timeframe.  

 
Ms. Murphy and Mr. Ball discussed a hypothetical delegated authority example where Ms. Murphy 
sought to directly allocate to private equity buyout managers. They discussed the required 
discussions and communication between the CIO and the Committee, including the structure to 
fulfill that allocation, returns, risk, timeframe, fee structure, parameters, etc.  
 
Ms. Murphy explained that this type of structural discussion has been lacking, even for less complex 
assets such as equities. She stated her goal is to have annual asset class reviews, where the 
Committee, staff, and consultants discuss, for example, goals and target tracking error parameters 
for each manager. Ms. Murphy commented that these types of discussions should be ongoing 
regardless of whether or not OCERS is hiring a manager or not.  

 
Mr. Ball agreed, but noted the need for explicit parameters and guidelines.  
Ms. Murphy and Mr. Hilton discussed the proper process in providing the information to the 
Committee.  
 
Mr. Hilton expressed his preference for an executive summary that included the following: manager 
source (e.g., RFI, RFP); number of applicants;  fees; and how the manager fits in the mandate. He 
explained that many conference attendees generally ask about OCERS’ hiring process. 
 
Mr. Hilton explained his concerns stem from the private equity consultant hiring as the background 
hiring information was limited to the information given to him the day of the ICM.  
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Ms. Murphy agreed and explained that the hiring process will be transparent. She explained that 
with the updated agenda format, the Trustees are free to pull items, discuss, and ask questions to 
the staff about the hiring of the managers. 
Mr. Dewane, Ms. Ratto, and Ms. Murphy discussed the prudent person rule and prudent expert 
rule, particularly as it pertains to delegated authority.  
Ms. Ratto explained that as members of the Investment Committee, Trustees would be bound by 
the prudent expert rule; that said, she continued to explain, that if a Trustee does not believe they 
are an expert, they are bound by fiduciary duty that they hire experts and rely on that expertise 
accordingly.  
Ms. Murphy further explained and applied the prudent expert rule to her responsibilities as CIO, 
particularly as it relates to delegated authority; she discussed certain capacities that did warrant her 
to delegate authority, i.e., delegating authority to a custodian, such as State Street to value the 
portfolio. She explained that she does not have to serve as a prudent expert in every single capacity. 
 
Mr. Dewane stated for the record that there are good academics supporting delegated authority.  
 
Mr. Dewane asked if there were any comments from the public.  
 
Mr. Eley, Regular Board and Investment Committee Member, addressed the Committee and asked 
for every ‘37 act pension to be listed with whether or not they have delegated authority.  
 
Ms. Murphy explained that she reached out to every system but not every system responded. 
 
Mr. Eley and Ms. Murphy discussed the costs and benefits of manager presentations during the 
manager hiring process.  
 
Mr. Eley addressed the Committee, suggesting that manager materials and information could be 
added to the agenda under “Information Items”, noting the importance of manager presentations 
as educational tools for the Committee.  
 
Ms. Murphy stated that the termination process is similar to the hiring process, explaining that the 
process similarly starts with Asset Allocation, as the Asset Allocation will have changed over time 
from the manager’s initial hiring.  
 
Ms. Murphy expressed her preference to increasing the frequency of the quarterly compliance 
report to monthly, as compliance issues can occur monthly and not squarely on a quarterly basis.  
 
Ms. Murphy described the Watch List process; she provided commentary on the importance of this 
step in the termination process to be in the public domain and in the domain of the Committee. She 
discussed the need for transparency, suggesting that a termination could be telegraphed for 
months through the Watch List step.  
 
Ms. Murphy explained that with the proposed recommendation of delegated authority, the 
Committee would not necessarily bring a termination to a vote. She explained that in more 
emergency situations, the CIO has the ability to terminate for cause, with the approval of the CEO, 
and in conference of the Chair and Vice Chair of the Investment Committee.  
 
Mr. Hilton and Ms. Murphy discussed the appropriate process regarding executive summary memos 
for termination, including how Board Members could arrive at a different interpretation of the 
rationale for termination without an executive summary.  
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Mr. Dewane summarized and confirmed that the Watch List would be regularly given to the 
Committee. He noted that possible terminations would be telegraphed for months. Further, he 
confirmed that only under extraordinary situations could there be a surprise to the entire 
Committee, explaining that under such a scenario, there would necessarily be communication 
between the CIO, CEO, as well as the IC Chair and Vice Chair.  
 
Ms. Murphy further explained that staff has already been operating under this standard. 
 
Mr. Ball and Ms. Murphy discussed bringing managers on the Watch List to the Investment Manager 
Monitoring Subcommittee (IMMS).  
 
Ms. Murphy further explained that the IMMS will focus on Watch List managers.  

 
Mr. Dewane asked for public comment. 
 
Mr. Eley, Tustin, addressed the Committee about OCERS’ prior manager termination history, 
including a discussion about OCERS’ cash overlay program several years ago, as well as the benefits 
of manager presentations prior to manager terminations. He also discussed the possibility of an 
accompanying memo each from PCA, Meketa, and the staff to confirm/deny the manager 
termination, particularly should there be a disagreement between staff and the CIO. Given the 
relatively recent hiring of the CIO and consultants, he also stated that they are in their probationary 
period; in light of this, he suggested that Committee retain investment authority for some 
strategies, e.g., private equity, while applying the proposed delegated authority process for other 
strategies.  
 
Mr. Prevatt addressed and responded to Mr. Eley’s issues. Regarding the cash overlay program 
issue, he explained that would be a change in Asset Allocation rather than a manager change, so 
that would need to come before the Committee. Regarding terminated manager presentations, he 
discussed the risks of relying upon professional presenters versus relying on OCERS’ prudent 
experts. Regarding possible disagreements between the CIO and staff, he expressed that the CIO is 
in charge of staff, and for the Investment Committee to get involved here would not prudently 
manage the investment process.   
 
Mr. Ball expressed agreement with Mr. Prevatt’s comments.  
 
Mr. Ball also expressed that only under unusual circumstances would a manager not go through the 
typical Watch List process. He considered the Watch List as an early warning system. If the 
Committee has issues or questions with the Asset Allocation or the Watch List, he expressed then 
and only then could the Committee raise those issues or questions at that respective step, and not 
after the decisions has already been made. He discussed his issues with manager presentations, 
reiterating that it is not a matter of time spent with the manager, but rather that the manager will 
only talk their book up.  
 
Mr. Eley discussed the need to keep managers in check and accountable, particularly as it relates to 
manager presentations to the Committee.  
 
Mr. Hilton observed Mr. Eley’s tenure and service as an OCERS Trustee. He also reported that the 
vote has already passed and Trustees must get in line with the approval; he also noted that with 
prior CIOs, the mere idea of delegated authority would likely not have even gotten to this step in 
discussions.  
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Mr. Dewane discussed the difficulty in measuring the investment acumen of a manager based upon 
the manager’s ability to present to the Committee. Given his own expertise, he opined upon the 
persuasive ability of presenters, who are highly trained, and are by definition not objective.  
 
Mr. Dewane opined upon the importance of Committee meetings, while also noting that time at 
meetings also equates to time spent for OCERS’ staff away from their manager due diligence 
process. 
 
Mr. Dewane expressed that while OCERS’ consultants, TorreyCove and Townsend Group, as well as 
Ms. Murphy are relatively new to OCERS, the idea of delegated authority is not. He stated that 
delegated authority is well-documented and well-researched, noting that across the industry, 
delegated authority is considered best practice. He observed that Ms. Murphy is asking for the 
responsibility and for the accountability of the portfolio and asking to be measured by the 
performance of the fund itself. He continued to observe that she has skin in the game and opined 
that she has no incentive to invest improperly. Ultimately, he stated that the Committee always 
holds full recourse and can recall delegated authority. He opined that this change of delegated 
authority in the CIO Charter is a small conversion that will help elevate the Committee’s discussion 
to more worthwhile topics and concerns, i.e., OCERS’ performance, which he reported has been 
bottom decile over a number of time-periods.  
 
Mr. Prevatt discussed the manager termination for cause process; he also discussed the Watch List 
for underperforming managers. 
 
Mr. Prevatt discussed managers where there is a change in strategy, i.e., style drift, and thus, he 
stated that this would be in contradiction to OCERS’ asset allocation, and consequently, he 
rationalized that the Committee has already made a decision and that would obviate the need for  
manager presentations. He also noted that if the Chair rationalizes, either due to underperformance 
or a change in organization structure, that the manager should be able to present during the Watch 
List process at the IMMS.   
 
Ms. Murphy agreed, expressing that is how it is currently described in the current policy.  
 
Mr. Prevatt further opined that information gap is being filled when the staff brings strategy 
education to the Committee. He explained strategy education and discussion tends to be less biased 
than the historical process, where the investment manager would present a new strategy to the 
Committee through marketing their own funds and firms. 
 
Ms. Murphy, in an effort to discuss associated risks and oversight between selecting managers and 
selecting underlying securities, initiated a discussion on pension plans managing in excess of $40 – 
50 billion.  
 
Mr. Ball repeatedly voiced his confusion as to why such a discussion is relevant to the day’s 
discussion.  
 
Ms. Murphy responded that the goal of these slides was to explain what OCERS is and is not.  
 
The Committee and Ms. Murphy discussed her CIO Charter memo, which discussed 3 options for 
the Committee to decide upon, with option 1 stating that the Committee “Maintain the delegated 
authority as outlined in the CIO Charter approved in January 2018. 
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Mr. Prevatt explained that Ms. Murphy’s option 2, which includes limits, arose due to concerns 
from the members of the Committee who were concerned that there were no limits in the 
proposed delegated authority.  
 
Mr. Ball expressed that no dollar limits are needed because the CIO has no authority unless the CIO 
goes to the Committee first for approval, specifically an executive summary memo that describes 
the asset and sub-asset category, the targeted size of investment, as well as the implications of the 
potential investment upon the Asset Allocation targets and ranges.  
  
Mr. Delaney asked and confirmed that Mr. Ball did not care about the “who” the Committee would 
be allocating capital to, but rather is concerned about the why, in terms of the investment rationale 
and benefit to OCERS’ portfolio  
 
Mr. Ball stated that, to be clear, in no way is the Committee giving blanket authority to staff to 
allocate capital without first going through the process, expressing that capital could not be 
invested without the Committee ever knowing.    
  
Mr. Dewane summarized and confirmed that through this process, the Committee, through option 
1, would reaffirm the Asset Allocation, and then the CIO would execute the Asset Allocation through 
Manager Search and Selection. 
 
Mr. Dewane asked if Mr. Ball is advocating option 1 and observed that Mr. Ball seems to be 
indicating that option 2 and 3 be eliminated because the concern has been previously addressed. 
 
Mr. Prevatt stated that he would like to address again the concerns of half of the Committee 
regarding the CIO’s limits, noting that without option 2, there are no limits within the proposed 
delegated authority, and thus those concerns would arise again.  
 
Mr. Ball opined that today’s discussion obviated the need for limits, because through option 1, the 
CIO would still need to seek the Committee’s approval prior to proceeding with an allocation.  
 
Mr. Dewane asked for public comments. 
 
Ms. Freidenrich, Regular Board and Investment Committee Member, addressed the Committee 
about option 1, and expressed her concern that there were no limits within the proposed delegated 
authority.  
 
Mr. Ball responded, and noted that earlier in the meeting, the Committee reviewed the Manager 
Hiring Process and modified it such that the CIO, for the Committee’s review and approval, would 
present to the Committee a complete description of the proposed investment managers’ strategies, 
including the asset category and the potential capital allocation. He explained further that the CIO 
then, with the Committee’s approval, would implement within those guidelines. 
 
Ms. Freidenrich thanked Mr. Ball for the clarification, and for her understanding, confirmed and 
summarized that at that point, the CIO would not bring managers to present, but rather select the 
manager within the approved limits. She further summarized that though option 1 was approved at 
the prior Investment Committee meeting, the Governance Committee modified option 1 such that 
no additional allowance or limit would be required because the Investment Committee would have 
already identified limits through the pre-approval process.  
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Mr. Ball agreed, and confirmed that the Governance Committee made the limit effectively zero for 
discretion, again explaining that without the explicit approval from the Committee, there is no 
authority to proceed with manager selection and investment.  
 
Mr. Dewane observing that Ms. Freidenrich was not present earlier in the day, provided an 
investment example for Ms. Freidenrich’s benefit; he described the steps the CIO could and could 
not do regarding the Large Cap Growth Equity allocation, Private Equity, and Chinese Real Estate. 
He particularly explained that the Asset Allocation would limit the CIO from reallocating such 
proceeds to Chinese Real Estate since that asset class is not within the strategic Asset Allocation.  
 
Mr. Delaney observed that Ms. Murphy move the presentation back to slide 9 to illustrate the 
process for Ms. Freidenrich’s benefit.  
 
Mr. Ball continued Mr. Dewane’s example and further explained the necessary steps, including a 
discussion of the required CIO memo that would describe the proposed investments’ risk profile. He 
also stated that at that point Meketa and the risk consultant would add their input. With the 
Committee’s approval, the CIO would select manager(s) that would fit the approved criteria.  
 
Mr. Ball also explained what the CIO could not do without the Committee’s approval, explaining 
that the CIO must fulfill the pre-approved criteria. For example purposes, he explained that the CIO 
could not terminate the cash overlay program as that would be a complete change in the Asset 
Allocation. He stated that the Committee retains 100% control of the direction and timing of the 
capital; the only thing the Committee is relinquishing is the individual interviewing and selection 
process of the managers.  
 
Ms. Freidenrich expressed appreciation for the tighter Ongoing Due Diligence process and sufficient 
checks and balances within the proposed delegated authority.  
 
Ms. Freidenrich, Mr. Ball, and Ms. Murphy discussed TorreyCove and their investment 
recommendation. They discussed the steps required of the CIO to proceed with an investment, 
including the initial CIO memo seeking pre-approval, and an executive summary that followed the 
pre-approval memo, that would remind the Committee of the approved mandate and what the CIO 
is proposing. They particularly discussed this alleviate Ms. Freidenrich’s concerns regarding the need 
for frequent communication and transparency, which the original proposed recommendation for 
delegated authority lacked.  
 
Mr. Dewane, sensing consensus amongst the Committee and the Trustees present in the public 
suggested that: (1) option 2 and 3 are both off the table and (2) option 1 is preferred, pursuant to 
the Governance Committee’s discussions and modifications that occurred at the day’s meeting. 
 
Ms. Murphy expressed agreement, explaining that some of today’s agreed upon language, steps 
and processes may end up in the Investment Policy Statement, while others would fall within the 
purview of the CIO Charter.  
 
Mr. Prevatt asked that Ms. Murphy, in clarifying and confirming option 1 for the approval of the 
Committee, needs to specify the role and responsibilities of OCERS’ consultants, Meketa, PCA, 
TorreyCove, and Townsend Group.  
 
Mr. Prevatt and Mr. Ball cautioned against PCA providing a second opinion on a specific real estate 
manager selection, which could pose a conflict of interests; they agreed that PCA, as OCERS’ risk 
consultant, should only opine on the broader risk allocation.  
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Mr. Dewane expressed agreement and stated the need for OCERS’ consultants to provide a written 
investment recommendation, rather than a verbal one, that confirms or denies staff's proposed 
recommendation.  
 
Ms. Murphy, also expressed agreement, further explaining that her recommendation would likely 
not progress to that stage without the expressed agreement from the appropriate OCERS’ 
consultant, i.e., general consultant or specialty consultant. 
 
A motion was made by Mr. Ball, seconded by Mr. Prevatt to maintain the delegated authority as 
outlined in the CIO Charter approved at the January 2018 Investment Committee meeting, subject 
to the two changes discussed at today’s Governance Committee meeting: (1) alteration of the due 
diligence process defining the potential allocation’s strategy, pricing, and risk profile identified first 
to the Committee prior to manager selection and hiring; (2) manager termination process goes 
through the Watch List process, where the Committee has the right to vote whether or not the 
manager goes on the Watch List, and the manager cannot be fired without extenuating 
circumstances. The motion carried unanimously.  
 
Mr. Hilton and Ms. Murphy discussed the timing of delegated authority, particularly as it relates to a 
live example that would require approval at the April Investment Committee meeting.  
 
The Committee further discussed the timing of the finalized delegated authority. They agreed and 
Mr. Prevatt confirmed that the policy would come back at the April Investment Committee meeting.  
 
  

* * * * *END OF INDIVIDUAL ITEMS AGENDA * * * * 
  
COMMITTEE MEMBER/CEO/CIO/STAFF/CONSULTANT COMMENTS 
None 
 
COUNSEL COMMENTS 
None 
 
ADJOURNMENT:  The Chair adjourned the meeting at 10:15 a.m.  
 
 
Submitted by:     Approved by: 
 
 
_________________________   ____________________________ 
Steve Delaney     Shawn Dewane 
Secretary to the Committee   Chair 
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ORANGE COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
2223 WELLINGTON AVENUE, SUITE 100 

SANTA ANA, CA 92701 
  

AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING 
July 17, 2018 

9:00 a.m. 
 

Members of the Committee 
Frank Eley, Chair 

Charles Packard, Vice Chair 
Russell Baldwin 

Shari Freidenrich  
 

MINUTES 
 

OPEN SESSION  
 

The Chair called the meeting to order at 9:02 a.m.  
 
Attendance was as follows: 
 
Committee  
Members:  Frank Eley, Chair; Charles Packard, Vice Chair; Russell Baldwin 
 
Staff: Steve Delaney, CEO; Brenda Shott, Assistant CEO, Internal Operations; Gina Ratto, 

General Counsel; Felicia Durrah, Human Resources Staff Analyst  
 
PUBLIC COMMENT  
None. 

 
CLOSED SESSION 

 
The Committee adjourned into Closed Session at 9:05 a.m., under the authority of Government 
Code section 54957 to consider employment of a public employee, and conducted interviews of 
candidates for the position of OCERS’ Director of Internal Audit.  
 
A. INTERVIEWS OF CANDIDATE FOR OCERS’ DIRECTOR OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

 
OPEN SESSION  

 
The Committee reconvened in Open Session at 4:14 p.m. 
 
B. REPORT OF ANY ACTION TAKEN IN CLOSED SESSION 
 
The Chair announced that no reportable action was taken by the Committee in Closed Session. 

 
 
 
 

255/263



 
 

 2 

 
 
COMMITTEE MEMBER COMMENTS 
None. 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER/STAFF COMMENTS 
None.  
 
COUNSEL COMMENTS 
None.  
 
The Committee adjourned at 4:15 p.m.  
 

 
Submitted by:      Approved by: 
 
 
___________________________   __________________________ 
Steve Delaney      Frank Eley 
Secretary to the Committee    Committee Chair 
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Memorandum 

 

 
I-16 2018 Employer and Employee Pension Cost Comparison       1 of 1   
Regular Board Meeting 08-20-2018 
 
   

DATE:  August 20, 2018  

TO:  Members, Board of Retirement 

FROM: Suzanne Jenike, Assistant CEO, External Operations 

SUBJECT: 2018 EMPLOYER AND EMPLOYEE PENSION COST COMPARISON 
 

Presentation 

 

Background/Discussion 

On an annual basis I provide the Board with an updated contribution comparison spreadsheet showing the 
various contribution rate provisions paid by employers and employees across several rate groups and plans. This 
document is intended to provide a high level overview of the rates, ownership of the funds once they are sent to 
OCERS, as well as some of the pick-up arrangements that the OCERS Plan Sponsors have bargained for with their 
employees.    

Submitted by:   

 S. J. – APPROVED 
________________________    
Suzanne Jenike  
Assistant CEO, External Operations 
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ORANG E COUNTY 

EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM 



 2018 LEGACY CONTRIBUTION COMPARISON

August 21, 2017 Board Meeting Page 1

Employer Owned

A B C D E F G H I J K L

# of 

Members Tier, Plan and Rate Group Rep Units Description
Net Employer Costs = 

ER+EE p/u-rev p/u

Employer 

Cont Rate 

Employee 

Cont Rate
Pick-Up Rates Eff Pick-Up Rates EE Cont

EE Reverse Pick-Up 

or Reimburse 

(Reduces ER Cost)

Net 

Employee 

Costs

 .1 ER P/U * .2 ER P/U (varies) *

0.01% 2 Tier 1 - Plan A - 2%@57 - 1 year MP 16.76% 16.76% 6.47% 0.00% 0.00% 6.47% 0.00% 6.47%

5.00% 774 Tier 2 - Plan B - 1.667%@57 1/2 - 3 year MP 16.76% 16.76% 8.72% 0.00% 0.00% 8.72% 0.00% 8.72%

0.00% 0 Tier 2 - Plan B - 1.667%@57 1/2 - 3 year MP
PO Deputy Sheriff Trainee

16.76% 16.76% 8.72% 0.00% 0.00% 8.72% 0.00% 8.72%

0.05% 8 Tier 2 - Plan B - 1.667%@57 1/2 - 3 year MP 16.76% 16.76% 9.36% 0.00% 0.00% 9.36% 0.00% 9.36%

0.01% 2 Tier 1 - Plan I - 2.7%@55 - 1 year MP 27.69% 34.91% 13.04% 0.00% 0.00% 13.04% 7.222% 20.26%

5.95% 922 Tier 2 - Plan J - 2.7%@55 - 3 year MP 27.69% 34.91% 12.41% 0.00% 0.00% 12.41% 7.222% 19.63%

0.08% 12 Tier 2 - Plan P - 1.62%@65 - 3 year MP 24.92% 27.25% 8.03% 0.00% 0.00% 8.03% 2.332% 10.36%

0.05% 7 Tier 2 - Plan J - 2.7%@55 - 3 year MP 27.69% 34.91% 12.41% 0.00% 0.00% 12.41% 7.222% 19.63%

0.02% 3 Tier 2 - Plan P - 1.62%@65 - 3 year MP 24.92% 27.25% 8.03% 0.00% 0.00% 8.03% 2.332% 10.36%

2.33% 361 Tier 2 - Plan J - 2.7%@55 - 3 year MP AT Attorney 29.85% 34.91% 12.41% 0.00% 0.00% 12.41% 5.062% 17.47%

1.54% 239 Tier 2 - Plan J - 2.7%@55 - 3 year MP SO Sheriff Special Officer 34.91% 34.91% 12.41% 0.00% 0.00% 12.41% 0.000% 12.41%

0.01% 2 Tier 2 - Plan P - 1.62%@65 - 3 year MP 27.25% 27.25% 8.03% 0.00% 0.00% 8.03% 0.000% 8.03%

0.01% 1 Tier 1 - Plan I - 2.7%@55 - 1 year MP 27.43% 34.91% 13.04% 0.00% 0.00% 13.04% 7.482% 20.52%

0.49% 76 Tier 2 - Plan J - 2.7%@55 - 3 year MP E1,E2,E3, EA 27.43% 34.91% 12.41% 0.00% 0.00% 12.41% 7.482% 19.89%

0.04% 6 Tier 2 - Plan P - 1.62%@65 - 3 year MP 24.66% 27.25% 8.03% 0.00% 0.00% 8.03% 2.592% 10.62%

0.13% 20 Tier 1 - Plan I - 2.7%@55 - 1 year MP 28.17% 34.91% 13.04% 0.00% 0.00% 13.04% 6.743% 19.78%

43.68% 6765 Tier 2 - Plan J - 2.7%@55 - 3 year MP 28.17% 34.91% 12.41% 0.00% 0.00% 12.41% 6.743% 19.15%

0.87% 134 Tier 2 - Plan P - 1.62%@65 - 3 year MP 25.40% 27.25% 8.03% 0.00% 0.00% 8.03% 1.852% 9.88%

0.01% 1 Tier 1 - Plan I - 2.7%@55 - 1 year MP 29.93% 34.91% 13.04% 0.00% 0.00% 13.04% 4.982% 18.02%

0.43% 66 Tier 2 - Plan J - 2.7%@55 - 3 year MP 28.93% 34.91% 12.41% 0.00% 0.00% 12.41% 5.982% 18.39%

0.03% 4 Tier 2 - Plan P - 1.62%@65 - 3 year MP 26.16% 27.25% 8.03% 0.00% 0.00% 8.03% 1.092% 9.12%

0.12% 19 Tier 2 - Plan J - 2.7%@55 - 3 year MP PM Probation 34.91% 34.91% 12.41% 0.00% 0.00% 12.41% 0.000% 12.41%

0.31% 48 Tier 2 - Plan J - 2.7%@55 - 3 year MP PS Probation 34.91% 34.91% 12.41% 0.00% 0.00% 12.41% 0.000% 12.41%

0.02% 3 Tier 1 - Plan I - 2.7%@55 - 1 year MP CC, E6,SG 28.17% 34.91% 13.04% 0.00% 0.00% 13.04% 6.74% 19.78%

0.90% 139 Tier 2 - Plan J - 2.7%@55 - 3 year MP AX,CX,E5,E6,E7 31.91% 34.91% 12.41% 0.00% 0.00% 12.41% 3.00% 15.41%

5.97% 924 Tier 2 - Plan J - 2.7%@55 - 3 year MP CC,CI,SS,SG 29.83% 34.91% 12.41% 0.00% 0.00% 12.41% 5.08% 17.49%

0.15% 24 Tier 2 - Plan P - 1.62%@65 - 3 year MP AX,CC,CX,SG,SS 27.25% 27.25% 8.03% 0.00% 0.00% 8.03% 0.00% 8.03%

0.01% 1 Tier 1 - Plan I - 2.7%@55 - 1 year MP CLASS 34.91% 34.91% 14.05% 0.00% 0.00% 14.05% 0.00% 14.05%

0.19% 30 Tier 2 - Plan J - 2.7%@55 - 3 year MP CLASS, EXEC1, MGMT1 34.91% 34.91% 13.34% 0.00% 0.00% 13.34% 0.00% 13.34%

0.10% 16 Tier 2 - Plan S - 2%@57 - 3 year MP CLASS, EXEC1, MGMT1 32.07% 32.07% 11.24% 0.00% 0.00% 11.24% 0.00% 11.24%

0.01% 1 Tier 2 - Plan W -1.62%@65 - 3 year MP PTXXX 28.40% 28.40% 6.79% 0.00% 0.00% 6.79% 0.00% 6.79%

SJenike 8-1-18     g   y    p p           g  g     g p
The number of members in each plan/rate group are estimates and the contribution information was taken from pay period 15, 2018.

Rate Group #2 - General members 2.7@55 Non-OCFA. County only limited barg units, see disclaimer - Avg Age 33

Employee Owned

MA

EW

CL, CS, GE, HP, SM OCEA represented

Eligibility Worker Unit

OCMA Member

OCMA Member

County Board of Supv, 

Elected Officials, Exec. 

Mgmt.

Rate Group #1 - IHSS - Avg Age 37

Rate Group #1 - General Members Non-OCTA, County Only - Avg Age 33

MB, MU

Employer Paid EE Contributions Employee Paid EE Contributions

CP Craft and Plant-  IUOE 

Members

Rate Group #2 - Superior Court - Avg Age 33

Rate Group #2 - SJC - Avg Age 37
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Employer Owned

A B C D E F G H I J K L

# of 

Members Tier, Plan and Rate Group Rep Units Description
Net Employer Costs = 

ER+EE p/u-rev p/u

Employer 

Cont Rate 

Employee 

Cont Rate
Pick-Up Rates Eff Pick-Up Rates EE Cont

EE Reverse Pick-Up 

or Reimburse 

(Reduces ER Cost)

Net 

Employee 

Costs

 .1 ER P/U * .2 ER P/U (varies) *

SJenike 8-1-18     g   y    p p           g  g     g p
The number of members in each plan/rate group are estimates and the contribution information was taken from pay period 15, 2018. Employee Owned

Employer Paid EE Contributions Employee Paid EE Contributions

0.12% 18 Tier 2 - Plan J - 2.7%@55 - 3 year MP EO, MR 32.80% 32.80% 12.87% 0.00% 0.00% 12.87% 0.00% 12.87%

0.03% 5 Tier 2 - Plan J - 2.7%@55 - 3 year MP E9, MX 13.76% 13.19% 12.41% 4.25% 0.00% 8.05% 3.68% 7.48%

0.01% 2 Tier 2 - Plan J - 2.7%@55 - 3 year MP E9, MY 34.19% 32.80% 13.34% 4.56% 0.00% 8.66% 3.17% 7.27%

0.01% 1 Tier 1 - Plan G - 2.5%@55 - 1 year MP 15.78% 12.28% 13.31% 0.00% 3.50% 13.31% 0.00% 9.81%

2.29% 354 Tier 2 - Plan H - 2.5%@55 - 3 year MP 15.78% 12.28% 12.66% 0.00% 3.50% 12.66% 0.00% 9.16%

0.36% 56 Tier 2 - Plan B - 1.667%@57 1/2  - 3 year MP 10.21% 10.21% 9.10% 0.00% 0.00% 9.10% 0.00% 9.10%

0.02% 3 Tier 1 - Plan A - 2%@57 - 1 year MP CO 25.52% 25.52% 6.96% 0.00% 0.00% 6.96% 0.00% 6.96%

7.04% 1090 Tier 2 - Plan B - 1.667%@57 1/2  - 3 year MP 

CO, MN, NONE, 

TCU 25.52% 25.52% 9.33% 0.00% 0.00% 9.33% 0.00% 9.33%

0.03% 5 Tier 2 - Plan F - 3%@50 - 3 year MP -  Mgmt E4/E8 Executive 47.93% 47.93% 16.19% 0.00% 0.00% 16.19% 0.00% 16.19%

0.00% 0 Tier 1- Plan E - 3%@50 - 1 year MP -  Mgmt 47.93% 47.93% 11.82% 0.00% 0.00% 11.82% 0.00% 11.82%

0.72% 111 Tier 2 - Plan F7 - 3%@50 - 3 year MP -  Mgmt 47.93% 47.93% 16.19% 0.00% 0.00% 16.19% 0.00% 16.19%

3.87% 599 Tier 2 - Plan F - 3%@50 - 3 year MP -  Officer PS Probation Services 47.93% 47.93% 16.19% 0.00% 0.00% 16.19% 0.00% 16.19%

6.75% 1046 Tier 2 - Plan F3 - 3%@50 - 3 year MP - Sheriff 63.82% 63.82% 17.20% 0.00% 0.00% 17.20% 0.00% 17.20%

2.53% 392 Tier 2 - Plan R - 3%@55 - 3 year MP - Sheriff

New hires after 

4/9/2010 61.19% 61.19% 16.12% 0.00% 0.00% 16.12% 0.00% 16.12%

0.62% 96 Tier 2 - Plan F3 - 3%@50 - 3 year MP - Sheriff ML,EB,EA
Law Enforce/Mgmt

63.82% 63.82% 17.20% 0.00% 0.00% 17.20% 0.00% 17.20%

4.66% 722 Tier 2 - Plan F - 3%@50 - 3 year MP
FF, F3, T1, T3

Fire Fighter, Engineer 

17.99% 49.11% 49.11% 17.35% 0.00% 0.00% 17.35% 0.00% 17.35%

0.02% 3 Tier 2 - Plan F - 3%@50 - 3 year MP FM & M3

Fire Management

19.29% 49.11% 49.11% 17.35% 0.00% 0.00% 17.35% 0.00% 17.35%

0.27% 42 Tier 2 - Plan F - 3%@50 - 3 year MP E3,M1 Full Rate 49.11% 49.11% 17.35% 0.00% 0.00% 17.35% 0.00% 17.35%

0.63% 98 Tier 2 - Plan R - 3%@55 - 3 year MP F5, T5

New hires after 

7/1/2012 - 17.99% 44.13% 44.13% 16.50% 0.00% 0.00% 16.50% 0.00% 16.50%

0.21% 32 Tier 2 - Plan N - 2%@55 - 3 year MP 24.76% 24.76% 10.31% 0.00% 0.00% 10.31% 0.00% 10.31%

Rate Group #2 - OCERS Mgmt (future service) - Avg Age 35

Rate Group #2 - Children & Families Comm. (future service) - Avg Age 33

Rate Group #2 - LAFCO (future service) - Avg Age 37

Rate Group #3 - Sanitation - Avg Age 35

Rate Group #8 - Fire Authority Safety - Avg Age 30

Rate Group #9 - TCA (retroactive upgrade) - Avg Age 39

Probation Mgmt

PO/SP

MP, PM

Rate Group #5 - OCTA - Avg Age 36

Rate Group #6 - Probation - Avg Age 27

Rate Group #7 - County Law Enforcement - Avg Age 27
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Employer Owned

A B C D E F G H I J K L

# of 

Members Tier, Plan and Rate Group Rep Units Description
Net Employer Costs = 

ER+EE p/u-rev p/u

Employer 

Cont Rate 

Employee 

Cont Rate
Pick-Up Rates Eff Pick-Up Rates EE Cont

EE Reverse Pick-Up 

or Reimburse 

(Reduces ER Cost)

Net 

Employee 

Costs

 .1 ER P/U * .2 ER P/U (varies) *

SJenike 8-1-18     g   y    p p           g  g     g p
The number of members in each plan/rate group are estimates and the contribution information was taken from pay period 15, 2018. Employee Owned

Employer Paid EE Contributions Employee Paid EE Contributions

0.87% 135 Tier 2 - Plan J - 2.7%@55 - 3 year MP E2,G2,M2,S2 31.96% 31.96% 12.66% 0.00% 0.00% 12.66% 0.00% 12.66%

0.21% 32 Tier 2 - Plan N - 2.0%@55 - 3 year MP E4,G4,M4,S4

New hires after 

7/1/2012 30.99% 30.99% 9.45% 0.00% 0.00% 9.45% 0.00% 9.45%

0.03% 4 Tier 2 - Plan J - 2.7%@55 - 3 year MP SE

General Members

.2 ER pickup
44.62% 31.96% 12.66% 0.00% 12.66% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

0.12% 18 Tier 2 - Plan N - 2%@55 - 3 year MP E9, ZC 11.09% 11.09% 8.95% 0.00% 0.00% 8.95% 0.00% 8.95%

0.08% 13 Tier 2 - Plan H - 2.5%@55 - 3 year MP E9, MY, ZL 11.57% 13.32% 13.79% 0.00% 0.00% 13.79% 1.75% 15.54%

100.00% 15487

The information contained in this document is intended to be informational only. All of OCERS members may not be reflected and in some cases the pick up amounts are estimates.  *31581.1 & 31581.2 contribution percentages are calculated by the Plan Sponsor and 

have not been validated by OCERS staff.  Tier 1 employees must have entered OCERS membership on or before September 21, 1979

Note:

Disclaimers:

Rate Group #10 - Fire Authority General - Avg Age 34

Rate Group #11 - Cemetery District (future service) - Avg Age 31

Rate Group #12 - OCPLL (future service) - Avg Age 40

The total employee contribution can have several components. There can be an employer pick up component where the employer can pay some or all of the employee's normal contributions under two different sections of the '37 Act (31581.1 & 31581.2).  There is also a 

reverse pick up that is in addition to the regular normal employee contributions. The reverse pick up is always paid by the employee and goes into the employee contribution balance.
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Employer Owned

A B C D E F G H I J K L

# of 

Members Tier, Plan and Rate Group Rep Units Description
Net Employer Costs = 

ER+EE p/u-rev p/u

Employer 

Cont Rate 

Employee 

Cont Rate
Pick-Up Rates Eff Pick-Up Rates EE Cont

EE Reverse Pick-Up 

or Reimburse 

(Reduces ER Cost)

Net 

Employee 

Costs

 .1 ER P/U * .2 ER P/U (varies) *

11.90% 668 Tier 2 - Plan U - 2.5%@67 - 3 year MP EW Eligibility Worker Unit 15.88% 15.88% 8.60% 0.00% 0.00% 8.60% 0.00% 8.60%

0.46% 26 Tier 2 - Plan U - 2.5%@67 - 3 year MP PO Deputy Sheriff Trainee 15.88% 15.88% 8.60% 0.00% 0.00% 8.60% 0.00% 8.60%

0.29% 16 Tier 2 - Plan U - 2.5%@67 - 3 year MP 15.88% 15.88% 9.22% 0.00% 0.00% 9.22% 0.00% 9.22%

2.85% 160 Tier 2 - Plan T - 1.62%@65 - 3 year MP MA OCMA Member 24.44% 28.30% 6.26% 0.00% 0.00% 6.26% 3.860% 10.12%

0.46% 26 Tier 2 - Plan T - 1.62%@65 - 3 year MP MB OCMA Member 24.44% 28.30% 6.26% 0.00% 0.00% 6.26% 3.860% 10.12%

2.87% 161 Tier 2 - Plan U - 2.5%@67 - 3 year MP AT Attorney 28.30% 30.00% 8.00% 0.00% 0.00% 8.00% 1.700% 9.70%

0.73% 41 Tier 2 - Plan T - 1.62%@65 - 3 year MP SSO Sheriff Special Officer 28.30% 28.30% 6.26% 0.00% 0.00% 6.26% 0.000% 6.26%

0.12% 7 Tier 2 - Plan T - 1.62%@65 - 3 year MP E2,E3 24.18% 28.30% 6.26% 0.00% 0.00% 6.26% 4.120% 10.38%

51.74% 2904 Tier 2 - Plan T - 1.62%@65 - 3 year MP CL, CS, GE, HP, SM OCEA represented 24.92% 28.30% 6.26% 0.00% 0.00% 6.26% 3.380% 9.64%

0.80% 45 Tier 2 - Plan T - 1.62%@65 - 3 year MP CP 25.68% 28.30% 6.26% 0.00% 0.00% 6.26% 2.620% 8.88%

4.33% 243 Tier 2 - Plan T - 1.62%@65 - 3 year MP CC, E6,SG 28.30% 28.30% 6.26% 0.00% 0.00% 6.26% 0.00% 6.26%

0.69% 39 Tier 2 - Plan T - 1.62%@65 - 3 year MP AX,CX,E5 28.30% 28.30% 6.26% 0.00% 0.00% 6.26% 0.00% 6.26%

0.45% 25 Tier 2 - Plan T - 1.62%@65 - 3 year MP CI,SS,EC 28.30% 28.30% 6.26% 0.00% 0.00% 6.26% 0.00% 6.26%

0.55% 31 Tier 2 - Plan U - 2.5%@67 - 3 year MP 30.00% 30.00% 8.58% 0.00% 0.00% 8.58% 0.00% 8.58%

0.12% 7 Tier 2 - Plan U - 2.5%@67 - 3 year MP 27.89% 27.89% 8.29% 0.00% 0.00% 8.29% 0.00% 8.29%

0.09% 5 Tier 2 - Plan U - 2.5%@67 - 3 year MP CF, MX 8.28% 8.28% 8.00% 0.000% 0.00% 8.00% 0.00% 8.00%

0.05% 3 Tier 2 - Plan T - 1.62%@65 - 3 year MP MY 26.19% 26.19% 6.72% 0.00% 0.00% 6.72% 0.00% 6.72%

3.17% 178 Tier 2 - Plan U - 2.5%@67 - 3 year MP 9.27% 9.27% 8.66% 0.00% 0.00% 8.66% 0.00% 8.66%

3.37% 189 Tier 2 - Plan U - 2.5%@67 - 3 year MP CO, MN, NONE, TCU 25.01% 25.01% 9.71% 0.00% 0.00% 9.71% 0.00% 9.71%

0.64% 36 Tier 2 - Plan V - 2.7%@67 - 3 year MP PS Probation Services 41.30% 41.30% 14.98% 0.00% 0.00% 14.98% 0.00% 14.98%

8.55% 480 Tier 2 - Plan V - 2.7%@67 - 3 year MP PO 57.58% 57.58% 17.42% 0.00% 0.00% 17.42% 0.00% 17.42%

SJenike 8-1-18

Rate Group #2 OCERS Mgmt - Avg Age 35

Employer Paid EE Contributions Employee Paid EE Contributions

Contribution rates are based on age at entry. For the purpose of this information the contribution rate reflected is the average age for that rate group.  
The number of members in each plan/rate group are estimates and the contribution information was taken from pay period 15, 2018.

Employee Owned

Rate Group #1 General members non-OCTA, County only - Avg Age 33

Rate Group #1 IHSS - Avg Age 37

Rate Group #2  General members non-OCFA. County only limited barg units, see disclaimer - Avg Age 33

Rate Group #2 Superior Court - Avg Age 33

Rate Group #2 SJC - Avg Age 37

Rate Group #2 Children & Families Comm. - Avg Age 33

Rate Group #2 LAFCO  - Avg Age 37

Rate Group #3 Sanitation - Avg Age 35

Rate Group #5 OCTA - Avg Age 36

Rate Group #6 Probation - Avg Age 27

Rate Group #7 County Law Enforcement - Avg Age 27

Rate Group #8 Fire Authority Safety - Avg Age 30
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# of 

Members Tier, Plan and Rate Group Rep Units Description
Net Employer Costs = 

ER+EE p/u-rev p/u

Employer 

Cont Rate 

Employee 

Cont Rate
Pick-Up Rates Eff Pick-Up Rates EE Cont

EE Reverse Pick-Up 

or Reimburse 

(Reduces ER Cost)

Net 

Employee 

Costs

3.44% 193 Tier 2 - Plan V - 2.7%@67 - 3 year MP F7 Fire Fighter 37.11% 37.11% 14.92% 0.00% 0.00% 14.92% 0.00% 14.92%

0.02% 1 Tier 2 - Plan V - 2.7%@67 - 3 year MP C7 Fire Chief 37.11% 37.11% 14.92% 0.00% 0.00% 14.92% 0.00% 14.92%

0.48% 27 Tier 2 - Plan U - 2.5%@67 - 3 year MP 21.86% 21.86% 9.31% 0.00% 0.00% 9.31% 0.00% 9.31%

1.46% 82 Tier 2 - Plan U - 2.5%@67 - 3 year MP G6 27.34% 27.34% 8.63% 0.00% 0.00% 8.63% 0.00% 8.63%

0.16% 9 Tier 2 - Plan U - 2.5%@67 - 3 year MP M6 Admin Mgmt 27.34% 27.34% 8.63% 0.00% 0.00% 8.63% 0.00% 8.63%

0.05% 3 Tier 2 - Plan U - 2.5%@67 - 3 year MP S6 Supervisory 27.34% 27.34% 8.63% 0.00% 0.00% 8.63% 0.00% 8.63%

0.12% 7 Tier 2 - Plan U - 2.5%@67 - 3 year MP 9.98% 9.98% 8.40% 0.00% 8.40% 0.00% 8.40%

0.02% 1 Tier 2 - Plan U - 2.5%@67 - 3 year MP 5.84% 7.59% 9.30% 0.00% 0.00% 9.30% 1.75% 11.05%

100.00% 5613

The total employee contribution can have several components. There can be an employer pick up component where the employer can pay some or all of the employee's normal contributions under two different sections of the '37 Act (31581.1 & 31581.2).  There is also a 

reverse pick up that is in addition to the regular normal employee contributions. The reverse pick up is always paid by the employee and goes into the employee contribution balance.

The information contained in this document is intended to be informational only. All of OCERS members may not be reflected and in some cases the pick up amounts are estimates. *31581.1 & 31581.2 contribution percentages are calculated by the Plan Sponsor and have 

not been validated by OCERS staff.  Tier 1 employees must have entered OCERS membership on or before September 21, 1979

Note:

Disclaimers:

Rate Group #9 TCA (retroactive upgrade) - Avg Age 39

Rate Group #10 Fire Authority General - Avg Age 34

Rate Group #11 Cemetery District  - Avg Age 31

Rate Group #12 OCPLL - Avg Age 40
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